
SW/ltc * 

Decision No. 83675 
~~~----------

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

In the Matter of the Application of 
SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY for 
au~hority, among other things, (a) to 
increase its rates and charges for 
electric service and (b) to modify 
certain of its tariff schedules. 

In the Matter of the Application of 
SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY for 
authority, among other things, (a) to 
increase its rates and charges for gas 
service; (b) to include in its tariffs 
a Purchased Gas Adjustment Clause or an 
expanded Advice Letter procedure for 
reflecting in its rates effects of 
changes in purchased gas costs; and 
(c) to modify certain of its tariff 
schedules. 

In the Matter of the Application of 
SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY for 
authority, among other things, to 
increase its rates and charges for 
steam service. 

-----------------------------------

) 

Application No. 53945 
(Filed April 10, 1973; 
amended March 5, 1974) 

Application No. 53946 
(Filed April 10, 1973; 
amended March 5, 1974) 

! 
Application N~. 53970 
(Filed April 17, 1973j 
amended March 5, 1974) 

(Appearances listed in Appendix A) 

INTERIM OPINION 

PHASE I 

At a prehearing conference held August 15, 1973 the 
above three applications were consolidated for hearing. Hearings 
were held from November 7, 1973 through April 4, 1974 before 
Commissioner Moran and Examiner Mattson. The matter of the 

-1.-



A. 53945, et al - $W/lte * 

requested rate relief as set forth in the original applications was 
taken under submission on April 4, 1974, subject to the filing of 
briefs. 

Prior to the commencement of scheduled hearings, appli­
cant filec a petition for intertm rate relief requesting immediate 
authority for gas and electric rate increases. The hearings on 
the petition for interim rate relicf were held November 7, 8, and 
9, 1973. Deeision No. 82279 dated December 18, 1973 in these pro­
ceedings granted electric and gas rate increases as requested in 
the petition. 

On March 5, 1974 applicant filed amendments to the appli­
cations in these proceedings. The amended applications requested 
rate increases in addition to those originally requested, based 
upon allegations that conservation (decreased sales) and increases 
in the cost of capital required further rate relief. 

The rate relief originally requested in these three 
proceedings is under submission as Phase I. The amended applica­
tions, requesting further rate relief, have been heard as Phase II 
of these proceedings. This decision deals with Phase I rate 
relief matters solely- Phase II will be considered by subsequent 
decision. 
Rate Relief Requested 

By original Application No. 53945, SDG&E requested 
authority to increase e1ectri~ rates and charges by $17,858,100 on 
1974 estimated sales, a gross revenue increase of 9.35 percent. 
the interim rate relief authorized rate increases of $5,668,700 
based on 1973 sales. By amendment to this application on March 5, 
1974, SDG&E requested further rate increases of $15,408,300, an 
increase of 8.61 percent on gross revenues. 

-2-



A. 53945, et al - SW/ltc * 

By Application No. 53946, SDG&E requested authority to 
inerease gas rates and charges by $7,852,300 nn esttm&ted 1974 
sales for an over-all revenue increase of 10.44 percent. The 
interim rate relief granted rate increases of $972,100 on 1973 
gas sales. By amendment to the original application on March 5, 
1974, applicant requested further rate rel1o! in the amount of 
$5,135,300, an inerease of 6.55 percent on gross revenues. 

By Application No. 53970 applicant requested a revenue 
increase of $56,000 on estimated 1974 steam sales. No interim 
rate relief was requested in rates and charges for steam service. 
By amended application, SDG&E requested a further increase in 
steam rates of $31,000, a 7.41 percent revenue increase. 

The rate increases under consideration in these Phase I 
proceedings are the rate increases originally requested, less the 
interim rate relief granted by Decision No. 82279. SDG&E requests 
authorization for the full rate increases originally requested. 
Bas~d upon 1974 sales in these Phase I proceedings, SDG&E's request­
ed ra'tes would increase its annual gross revenues by the amount of 
$10,469,700 for its electric department, $5,412,900 for its gas 
depar:~ent, and $9,300 for its steam department. 
Prior SDG&E Rate Proceedings 

The last general rate proceeding reviewing over-all 
SDG&E operations arose from Applications Nos. 52800, 52801, and 
52802, filed August 10, 1971. Rate relief was granted by Decision 
No. 80432 dated August 29, 1972. Subsequently, ~his Commission 
authorized SDG&E to file a fuel clause adjustment applicable to 
billings for its electric and steam rates by Decision No. 81517 
d~ted June 26, 1973. 

-3-



A. 53945, et al - SW 

General Description of Applicant 
Applicant is a privately owned California corporation 

supplying elec~rical and gas service in San Diego County in the 
State of California. Its corporate and executive offices are 
located at 101 Ash Street. San Diego, california. Applicant 
operates under local management and supplies electrical, gas, 
and steam service in a certificated area which includes a popu­
lation of approximately 1,500,000 in the electrical service area 
and a population of in excess of 1,000,000 in the gas service area. 

Applicant's common stock and preferred stock are publicly 
traded and held by thousands of individual investors. Applicant 
secures capi~al by issuance of common stock, preferred stock, Dnd 
debt. Its bonds are presently rated "A" and "Aa" (split rated) by 
the larger financial rating institutions. The stock and debt 
issues are traded in the financial markets. 

A detailed description of the history and operations and 
affiliated companies will not be set forth in this decision. By 
Decision No. 80432 dated August 29, 1972, the affiliated relation­
ships, history, and general information regarding applicant's 
operations are set forth in detail. That information is still 
generally applicable to this utility and no significant changes 
in those operations have occurred. 

GENERAL DISCUSSION 

Issues to be Determined 
The rate increase requests are based on the revenue 

requirements of SDG&E for the calendar year 1974. The applicant 
and the Commission staff both presented full showings which set 
forth their respective views on the revenue requirements of SDG&E. 
They disagreed on a number of issues. The City of San Diego (City) 
and the Secretary of Defense of the United States also presented 

-4-



A. 53945, et al - ~T/ltc * 

evidence and participated in the hearings. The Secretary of 
Defense appeared on behalf of the federal agencies. The City 
and the federal agencies have, in part, relied upon the staff 
showing. They have also presented separate positions on issues 
where they disagree with the staff and the utility. 

Under established regulatot-/ principles, we must answer 
three basic questions: (1) Wha: will SDG&E earn in 1974 when the 
operations of the utility are adjusted to reflect average climatic 
conditions and reasonable levels of revenues, expenses, and rate 
base; (2) What is the reasonable rate of return which should be 
applied to the rate base; and (3) How should utility rates and 
charges be allocated to various classes of customers in order to 
meet the revenue requirement at the reasonable rate of return. 
In this case, as in the usual major rate case proceeding, we are 
presented with the testimony of experts whose estimates and 
opinions lead to different answers to the basic questions. 

In this proceeding, late-filed Exhibit 69 sets forth 
a comparison of the summaries of earnings of the utility and 
staff experts on a common basis. A common basis was necessary 
because of changes in electric and steam rates resulting from 
the use of the fuel ddjustment clauses in SDG&E's electric and 
steam department tariffs, changing fuel prices and mix, changes 
in gas department rate~and the frequent changes in the cost of 
gas. By use of similar rate levelS, fuel prices, and mix in 
Exhibit 69 we are able to isolate and examine the estimates in 
dispu~e between the staff and applicant. By resolving the 
differences beeween the utility, the staff, City, and the federal 
agencies, we reach adopted r~sult~ of operations for the test 
year. 

-5-



A. 53945, et al - SW/l tc .c. 

The conclusions we reach regarding 1974-results of 
operations, rate base~ rate of return, and rate spread are 
discussed in detail below. In addieion, applicant has requested 
authorization to file a purchased gas adjustment clause (PGA). 
The staff has recommended that a PGA be authorized, subject to 
certain provisions. For the reasons set forth in detail in this 
decision, a PGA clause will be authorized. 

As noted above, the rates and charges of SDG&E now in 
effect include fuel adjustment billing factors. In our author­
ized rates, we shall include all such amounts in effect to· and 
including October 5, 1974. The rates established by our order 

will then allow any future fuel clause changes to begin with the 
base rates, fuel eosts, and mix established in this decision. 
Rate of Return 

This Commission has on numerous occasions discussed the 
principles applicable to the determination of a fair rate of 
return. (See San Diego Gas & Electric Company Decision No. 80432 
dated August 29, 1972 in Application No. 52800 at pages 13-19; 
Southern California Cas Company Decision No. 83160 dated July 16, 
1974 in Application No. 53797 at pages 36-50; and Pacific Telephone 
and Telegraph Company Decision No. 83162 dated July 23, 1974 in 
Application No. 53587 at pages 4-20.) The allowed rate of return 
is the earning allowance, expressed as a percentage, applied to 
the test year rate base to determine the amount that the utility 
will be authorized to earn at authorized rates. It is apparent 
that small changes' in the rate of return allowance will involve 
very large amounts of money_ In short, the determination of a 
reasonable rate of return is an issue of major importance. 

The authorized rate of return is, of course, the result 
of a.n exercise of judgment. It is, however, subject to consider:' 
able obj ective analysis. When a rate of return is computed from 
fixed capital costs and ~llowanc~s~ based upon their relative 

-6-



A. 53945, et 41 - ~ 

weight in the capital structure of the utility, the common equity 
allowance is usually isolated as the major area of dispute. The 
cost of capital we find applicable ~o SDG&E 'is set forth in the 
following discussion. 
Cost of Capital 

The cost of capital analysis assumes that a reasonable 
rate of return must be sufficient to meet all capital costs of 
the utility. Capital costs of debt and preferred stock may be 
determined from the evidence. When these costs are multiplied 
by their respective ratios in the capital structnre of the 
utility, the result is the weighted cost of each in the return 
allowance. When these weighted costs of capital are combined 
with the weighted return allowance judged proper for the common 
equity, the result is the cost of capital to the utility. 

The last authorized rate of return for SDG&E was 8 per­
cent. A cost of capital computation based on the 1972 capital 
costs and ratios used in Decision No. 80432 would be as follows: 

Capital Allowance Weighted Component Ratio or Cost Cost 
Long-Term Debt 55.47 5.97 3.31 Preferred Stock 13.10 7.07 0.93 Common EqUity 31.43 11.96 3.76 ........... 

Total 100.00% 8.00% 

The utility and the staff agree that the Commission 
should recognize the capital ratios and related costs at year­
end 1974 in determining the rate of return allowance in the 
proceeding. The return authorized should afford applicant an 
opportunity to achieve reasonable earnings in the near future. 
Since rates authorized by this decision are based upon the test 
year 1974, we will adopt year-end ratios and costs. 

I 

-7-



A. 53945, et a1 - SW 

Rate of Return Request - SDG&E 
Applicant's vice president-finance, Ralph L. Meyer, 

initially testified that his studies established that a rate of 
return of 8.62 percent was the bare mintmum required by the 
applicant. Witness Meyer urged the return allowance should 
range from 8.62 to 9.12 percent. !big initial evidence was, 
revised by witness Meyer to reflect capital changes in 1974 and 
the initial minimum request was increased to 8.77 percent. The 
minimum common equity allowance requested was 12.50 percent in 
both cases. 

Witness Meyer's cost of capital of 8.77 percent was 
based upon the following capital ratios and costs (Exhibit 60, 
page 1): 

Co!!!20nent 
Capitalization 

Ratios Rate ~,. .. } 
Weighted 

Cost 

Long-Term Debt 49.9 6.68 3.34 
Preferred Stock 16.0 7.33 1.17 
Common Equity 34.1 12.50 4.26 

Total 100.0% 8.777. 

Rate of Return Recommendation - Staff 
Mr. Russell Leonard, the staff financial examiner, recom­

mended a rate of return s.llowance ranging from 8.40 to 8.55 percent .. 
The 8.55 percent rate of return reflected an 11.97 percent allow­
ance for common equity return, based upon the following ratios and 
costs (Exhibit 27, Table No. 27): 

Capital 
C0!E0nent ~tios 

Long-Term Debt 49 .. 45 
Preferred Stock 16.04 
Common Equity 34 .. 51 

Total 100.00% 

Costs and 
Allowances 

6.58 
7.31 

11.97 

-8-

Weighted 
Costs 

3.25 
1.17 
4.13 

8.55% 



A. 53945, et a1 - SW/ltc * 

It should be noted that witness Leonard recognized that 
~ctua1 costs incurred after the preparation of his exhibit should 
be recognized. He revised his cost of debt estimate to be 6.64 per­
cent to reflect debt (Series ''Mil) issued after preparation of 
Exhibit 27. 
Capital Ratios and Related Costs • Adopted 

The staff and utility both anticipated debt and common 
stock issues in late 1974. The capital ratios and costs for 
year· end 1974 incorporated these issues (at estfmated amounts and 
costs) into the outstanding capital. We have adopted capital 
ratios and costs based upon the evidence of record. We adopt the 
following ratios, costs and allowances: 

Capital Allocance Weighted 
Component Ratios or Cost Cost 

Long-Term Debt 
Preferred Stock 
Common Equity 

Total 

49.82 
16.81 
33.37 

100.00% 

6.78 
7.38 

12.38 

3.38 
1.24 
4.13 

8.75% 

The rate o~ return we adopt is 8.75 percent. The adopted 
ratios, costs, and allowances are discussed in detail below. 
Long-Term. Debt 

The staff and the utility witnesses both estimated 
long-~erm. debt at 1974 year-end. 

Witness Meyer for the utility estimated debt in the amount 
of $415,570,000 at an effective cost of 6.68 percent (Exhibit 60, 
pages 2, 3). Staff witness Leonard's esttmates were $396,000,000 
at an effective rate of 6.58 percent, later revised to 6.64 percent. 
(Exhibit·41, Table No.5, Tr. 1740). 

The utility figures reflected the issuance of $75,000,000 
in debt on January 7, 1974 and the concurrent retirenent of a 
$55,000)000 loan. The staff estimate included this transaction, 

-9-



• • A. 53945, et al - SW 

but estimated the cost of the new debt issue (Series ''M'') at 
8.08 percent. The actual coupon rate was 8.375 percent, and the 
effective cost was 8.42 percent. 

The major difference beeween the staff and utility debt 
estimates result from an anticipated issue of debt (Series ''Nrr) 

in late 1974. The utility estimated this new debt in the amount 
of $65,000,000 at an 8 percent coupon rate and an 8.05 percent 
effective cost. The staff estimated new debt in the amount of 
$45,000,000 at an estfmated cost of 8.11 percent. 

Our capital ratios assume a Series UN" debt issue of 
$45,000,000 at a cost of 9~ percent in late 1974. The estimate 
of witness Leonard of the staff appears to reasonably reflect 
the amount of debt applicant may issue. The cost o,f the issue 
is estfmated as the cost of debt to SDG&E in the 1974 financial 
market. As witness Leonard testified, these are turbulent times 
in the financial community and for the last few years the finan-

cial market has been in chaos. 
The esttmated amount of long-term debt of the applicant 

(Exhibit 60, page 3) should be reduced to reflect the staff's 
estimate of $45,000,000 for the 1974 debt issue. the cost of the 
issue is estimated at 9~ percent, and the composite effective 
cos~ of debt is 5.78 percent. 
Preferred and Preference Stock 

The preferred stock of applicant is in the amount of 
$133,500,000 with a composite eost of 7.38 percent. These 
figu~es reflect the actual 1974 stock issued in the amount of 
$25,000,000 at the 'cost of 8~ percent. The staff had estimated 
the amount of the 1974 issue as $20,000,000. Both applicant and 
the staff underestimated the actual cost of the 1974 issue. Our 
Gdopted figure reflects the actual year-end cost. 

-10-



A. 53945, et al - SW 

Common Equity - Amount 
The 1973 year-end eotal common equity was $230,236,000. 

In 1974 this portion of the capital structure is assumed to 
increase by a planned issue of common stock and additional 
retained earnings. We estimate that year-end common equity will 
be $265,000,000. The applicant's estimated equity figure for 
1974 year-end was $284,667,000. However, applicant's estimate 
was based upon the assumption that the issuance of 2,000,000 
shnres of common stock in late 1974 would increase year-end equity 
by $40,000,000. Our estimate is based upon 1974 financial market 
conditions, including a realistic view of retained earnings. (See 
Exhibit 41, Table VII, Tr. 1770.) 
Common EqUity - Allowance 

Both witness Meyer for the utility and witness Leonard 
for the staff introduced extensive studies and testimony in sup­
port of their respective recommendations. Witness Meyer testified 
that 12.5 percent was a minimum earnings figure for the common 
equity investment. Witness Leonard recommended an allowance for 
common equity ranging from 11.53 to 11.97 percent. the respective 
rate of return recommendations were 8.77 percent (witness Meyer) 
and 8.4 to 8.55 percent (witness Leonard). 

We have already set forth our conclusions on the year­
end 1974 capital ratios and costs. The 1974 costs of capital 
have a substantial impact on the ~ate of return adopted. As 
witness Leonard observed, continual increases in the cost of debt 
and preferred stock have generally caused rate of return recom­
mendations to move upward in recent years. In 1972, we found that 
an 8 percent rate of return would result in an 11.96 percent allow­
ance to common equity. The same 8 percent return, at 1974 fmbedded 
costs, would allow a 10.13 percent return for common equity today. 



A. 53945, et a1 - SW/1tc * 

Vicwed another way, an 11.96 percent allowance for common equity, 
at 1974 imbedded costs, requires an $.61 percent rate ot return. 
In short, any return below 8.61 percent would include the implicit 
finding that 1974 earnings allowance for common equity should be 
lower than our 1972 allowance to SDG&E. The evidence will not 
support such a finding. 

The staff and utility both presented detailed exhibits 
regarding the cost of capital and rate of return. These studies 
have been reviewed in detail. Our conclusions regarding costs 
of senior securities in the capital structure are the result of 
reflecting the anticipated 1974 changes in the capital structure 
set forth in the eXhibits. Although we do not reproduce in 
detail the data set forth in the studies in this decision, cer­
tain ot the evidence regarding common equity earnings will be 
discussed below. 

The utility study presented recorded returns on common 
equity for allegedly comparable utilities. Twenty companies 
having both gas and electric service whose 1971 total revenues 
and capitalization were closest to SDG&E were compared with SDG&E. 
Witness Meyer stated that since costs and earnings were fairly 
stable prior to 1970, the period of 1967 through 1969 is more 
indicative of an adequate return on equity than the years 1970 
through 1972. The 20-company average exceeds the 12.5 percent 
requested by SDC&E in all of the years 1967-1969 (the three years 
averaged 13.11 percent). Witness Meyer did not use the 1970-1972 
data, a period of declining earnings (the three year average was 
11.97 percent). Witness Meyer did present 1972 earnings on 
average common equity for 32 so-called growth utilities. The 
1972 average return on common equity of the 32 utilities was 
13.6 percent, considerably higher than SDG&E's return of 10.6 per­
cent for 1972. 

-12-



A. 53945, et a1 - SW 

The staff study included comparisons of SDG&E's oper­
ating results with averages of 10 combination gas and electric 
companies, 10 electric utilities and 10 gas utilities for the 
years 1968 to 1972. The comparison shows that SDG&E earned 
12 percent or more on average common equity from 1968 through 
1971, and that the SDG&E earnings rate declined to 10.62 per­
cent in 1972. The five-year average was 11.97 percent for 
SDG&E. The comparison groups averaged 12.92 percent for the 
combination utilities, 12.86 percent for the electric utilities, 
and 12.44 percent for the gas utilities. 

The comparison of SDG&E's earnings to comparable groups 
of utilities is, of course, only one test in determining a proper 
rate of return. The data reviewed hardly provides an objective 
st~ndard. However, it is evident that SDG&E's earnings on common 
equity in recent years has been low when compared with the per· 
formance of selected groups of utilities. Applicant is a growth 
company and must obtain additional capital by the issuance and 
sale of common stock in the near future. It is not realis~ic to 
expect SDG&E to be able to secure equity eapita1 on a reasonable 
basis unless its earnings are comparable to other similar 
utilities. 

Applicant urges we should authorize a substantial in­
crease above our past allowance for common equity return. But 
no reason exists to assume that its comparable companies are 
experienCing dramatic increases in common equity earnings. In 
fact, the opposite would appear to be the case. In our view, 
applicant must be afforded an opportunity to achieve earnings 
comparable to investors in similar utilities. Our allowance 
for equity in the authorized rate of return is intended to 
protect the fiscal integrity of applicant under current finan-
cial conditions. We do not assume that current conditions 

~ 

-13-



A. 53945 r et a1 - §ij 

cannot change or improve. XO Cae excenc conditions in the finan­
cial markets may improve, our rate of return may prove to be 
generous in the future. 

Certain outstanding debentures of applicant require 
that applicanc's earnings for a past 12-months' period must be 
twice the amount of annual interest charges at the ttme new debt 
is issued. This debenture computation includes the interest on 
the new debt issue as part of the annual interest charges in the 
calculation. The necessity of historical earnings at a level 
which would meet the requirements of the debenture indenture is 
obvious, and applicant must have the required earnings coverage 
in order to issue new debt. Although the calculation under the 
debenture differs from the cost of capital calculations outlined 
above, both rate of return witnesses testified that their recomw 

mended returns would result in earnings substantially in exeess 
of two times the fixed charges. Our authorized return, at 
expected capital costs, would result in earnings of approximately 
2.6 times fixed charges after taxes, based upon a cost of capital 
analysis. 

If we were to establish a rate of return under normal 
economic conditions, we would anticipate the authorized rate of 
return would reflect conditions to be experienced for some period 
of years in the future. Present economic conditions will not 
support such an expectation. On the contrary, our assumptions 
are near term and are based upon the 1974 economic conditions 
which prevail. To the extent these uncertain economic conditions 
may change, our rate of return determination must necessarily be 
reviewed in the future. If possible, the current sharp erosion 
of common equity earnings should be halted. To the extent our 
rate of return determination reflects current economic conditions 
fo= applicant, the earnings which applicant should be able to 
achieve in the near future should reflect substantial earnings 
increases for common equity investment. 

-~-



A. 53945, et a1 - SW/ltc * 

Results of Operations - General Discussion 
For purposes of comparing the staff and utility esti­

mates of 1974 earnings, Exhibit 69 used a common basis for rates, 
fuel prices, and mix, gas supply and gas rates. The test year 
comparisons for SDG&E, combined departments for 1974, resulted 
in the following differences: 

Item 

Operating Revenues 
From Sale$ to CUatomere 
Interdepartmental Sale~ 
Mie.ce11aneous 

Total Operating Revenues 
Operating Expenees 

Fuel &- PIlr~led Power 
Gas Supply 
Production 
Storage 
Tranemiselion 
Di.$trlbution 
CUstomer Acetg. &- Coll. 
Marketing 
Administrative &- General 

S~btotal Expenees 
Depreciation &- Amortization 
Ad Valorem Xax 
Payroll Tax & Miscellaneous 
State Franchise Tax 
Federal Income Xax 

To.ble 1 
Summary of Eo.rningl!l 

Combined Departments 

(Year 1974 E~timated) 

: Utility Exh. 53A 
:Adjusted to Staff's: 

Rev. & FUel Bal!lie : Difference 

: Staff Exh. 63 
:Revieed For 
Tioga Gae 

(Dollars :in ThOllS:mcLs) 

1254,925.6 
9,64,., 
1,295.9 

$166,610.9 

S 26,767.9 
14,342.4 
1,600.7 
1,200.9 
2,765.8 

<:~44.6) 
(176.6) 
(278.6) 
<325.2 ) 

$(2,.505.8) 
S 3.0 

(0.4) 
(50.7) 
226.6 

(489.6) 

$ 6},697.6 
42,117.7 
8,)32.9 

556.8 
4,415., 

15,444.5 
8,00}.7 
1,418.3 

20,318.1 
:3164,105.1 
S 26,770.9 

14,342.0 
1,.550.0 
1,427.5 
2,276.2 

Wage &- Productivity Adjustment, 161., ('150.4) 10.9 
Total Operating Expenees 

Net Operating Revenuee 

Depreciated Rate Bae.e 

Rate of Return 

$21},449.9 
S ,52,417.1 
$692,747.2 

7.5'1% 

-15-

$(2,967.3) 

$ 2,967.3 
1$(1,587.3) 

0.44% 

$210,482.6 

S 55,}84.4 

$691,159.9 
8.01% 



A. 53945, et al .. SW /l11JrrJ. *!ltc * 

The preceding comparison reflects differences between 
the utility and staff showings at hearing. It does not reflect 
the differences which would result from use of estim4tes and 
adjustments supported by evidence and argument of the City and 
the federal agencies. The issues raised by those parties are 
considered ar.d discussed where they are applicable in our review 
of the estimates. Moreover, the gas supply expenses assume 
increases from Southern Califo=nia Gas Company's (SoCal) Appli­
cation No. 53797. Increases were authorized in the SoCal pro­
ceeding by Decision No. 83160 dated July 16, 1974. SDG&E has 
offset the effect of those increases pursuant to authority 
granted by Decision No. 82526. The result is that the gas 
supply expenses are overstated in the above comparison, and in 
ou~ adopted results we will include the gas supply expenses and 
revenues which result from the SoCal increase authorized by 
Decision No. 83160 and the SnC&E offsetting rate increase. 

The differences ~eflcct certain disputes regarding 
expenses common to all departments'. No dispute exists regarding 
allocations of these common expenses in the staff and utility 
evidence. 
Results of Operations, All Departments 

Our conclusions regarding the pro?e~ estimates of 
expenses common to all departments is as follows: 

Customer Collection Expenses - Accou~ts 903.3 and 903.6 
Under the title Customer Accounting and Collections, 

the utility and staff witnesses differ as to the estimates in 
Account 903.3 (Collections) and Account 903.6 (Data Processing). 

I 

The staff estimated amounts in those two expense accounts are 
$54,100 lower than the utility estimate in each account for the 
electrical department and $34,200 10wer in each account for the 
gas department. (See Exhibit 69~ pege 1, columns (g) snd (h); / 
page 6, col'UInns (b) and (e).) :' 

-16-



A. 53945) et al - SW 

Staff witness Peeples testified in support of the staff 
estimated customer account expenses. Witness Peeples testified 
that he developed estimates by use of five-year least squares 
trending. Data for the years 1968 to 1972 were adjusted to a 
constant wage level, trended to 1974, and then adjusted to the 
1974 wage rate. Witness Peeples testified that a customer 
info~ation system (CIS) was developed by the utility in 1968 
and is expected to be in full operation in 1974. Development. 
costs of the CIS system were removed from the accounts where 
they occurred, and after the development of a basic cost for 
each account for 1974, the amounts expected to be incurred by 
the company due to CIS were added back into the accounts. 
Witness Peeples testified that based on historical data it was 
reasonable to assume that the CIS expenses will be incurred. 
Account 903.6 (Data Processing) was affected by the CIS cost. 

Witness Peeples testified that in accounts where an 
observed indicated steady downward trend did not appear in the 
final year 1972, he reviewed data for the 12 months ending 
June 1973, or the most recent period he could obtain. He 
determined the figures were again on the downward trend. 

The utility figures for these accounts were presented 
by witness Parsley. Witness Parsley testified that in the 
accounts involved, except for postage and uncollectibles, he 
started with 1972 recorded data and added costs for increased 
wages and increased customers. As to customer information. 
service costs, witness Parsley deducted those costs before he 
calculated cost per customer, and then added back in the cost 
of the CIS after developing his 1974 esti'Dl8.tes. toritness Parsley 
testified that the development costs for CIS substantially 
droPPE:d in the year 1974. 



A. 53945, et a1 - ~/lmm * 

The utility attempted to support its posit1on on the 
disputed accounts in its rebuttal exhibits, Exhibits 54 and 55, 
related to electrical and gas departments. The ~ti11ty rebuttal 
exhibits attempt to support the utility's higher estimates in 
those two accounts. The claim made is that the actual cost per 
customer in the accounts for the five years 1969-1973, recorded, 
did not show that the cost per customer is decreasing. However, 
the utility made no effort to determine the actual wage adjusted 
trended results in order to establish estimated figures for 
test year 1974. Moreover, the effort to contrast 1973 recorded 
expenses in those accounts with the staff's estimate for 1974 
does not discuss the CIS expenses, which were removed in the 
trending computation by the staff witness and by the utility 

;-e U1..1U I~y witness in developing cost per eUJstomer data. l'n T,; 11~ 
w1:::ne:ss ::>t:a.t:ed t:ha.t: t:he cost: o£ t:l:\e devel.opme.-nt: of C:tS dropped 

substantially in the year 1974, and indicated there might be 
minor changes in the year 1974. 

For test year 1974 the staff estfmates for Account 903.3 
(Collections) and in Account 903.6 (Data Processing) will be 
adopted. The use of the staff's trended data rather than a 
single year's experience should produce a more reliable estimate 
for the test year 1974. 
'Wage and Prod\,.ctivity Adjustment 

The staff and the utility both reflected a March 1, 
1974 wage increase of 6 percent for the entire test year. This 
was an increase from an estimated 5.5 percent wage increase 
reflected in the utility's original exhibits. However, the 
staff applied a 5.8 percent productivity factor to a two-months' 
period in which the 6 percent wage increase was recognized. The 
staff witness explained that the productivity factor was based 



A. 53945, et a1 - SW/lmm */ltc * 

upon the Bureau of Labor Statistics Bulletin 1780, 1973 Edition, 
Table 82, Gas and Electric Utilities Indexes of Output Per Man­
Hour and Output Per Employee. The average annual rate for the 
y~ars 1960 through 1972 is 5.8 percent output per man-hour of 
inc:eased productivity. The effect of the application of the 
5.8 pe~cent productivity factor was a reduction in the· staff's 
estimated expenses for the test year of $152,800. 

The calculation and application of the productivity 
factor is set forth in staff Exhibit 32, pages 6 and 7, and 
the adjustment was applied to all departmental reports wherever 
th~ term I~age and productivity adjustment" appeared. 

/ 

The difficulty with the use of the productivity index 
is that it appears to apply productivity factors twice to the 
test year estimates. In st~ff ~~hibit 31, in his prepared 
testi~ony witness Peeples stated that the staff method of 
trending ~~enses for five years clearly shows for most accounts 
~ decrease in unit cost per customer. That is an indication of 
increased productivity within each account as custo~ers ~re added. 
Witness Peeples, testifying as to the sppropriate estimates for 
certain customer accounts, testified that the utility's method 
did not r~flect the treed in increased productivity. It would 
appear that by acceptance of the staff's estimates for test year 
1974, we have properly reflected the current increased produc­
ti~~ty which may be available to the utility. The use of esti­
mates from data trended by the staff appears to be adequate 
reCOgnition of the current productivity increases available to 
the utility. Under the Circumstances, the staff's wage and 
productivity adjustment will not be adopted. 

-19-



A. 53945, et a1 - ~/lmm * 

State Unemployment Insurance Tax Rate 
The state unemployment insurance rate (SUI) used by 

the staff was l.7 percent. The staff witness explained that 
the rate is based upon the company's experience and several 
other factors. It is a rate agreed upon by the utility and 
the Department of Human Resources of the State of California 
and fluctuates from year to year. The staff used 1.7 per­
cent, the average of the 1967 to 1973 tax rate for the utility. 
The staff witness did-trend the last five years, but the result 
was a very high figure. 

The utility used 2.2 percent, the 1973 tax rate. The 
record demonstrates that this tax rate does fluctuate from year 
to year. However, the record does not afford any basis for an 
assumption that the 1974 rate will be substantially lower than 
1973. The rate has increased from 1971 through 1973. Under 
these circumstances, we will adopt 2.2 percent. 
Marketing - Sales Expenses - Accounts 911. 912, 9l~ and 916 

The utility's vice president-maxketing, witness Hamrick, 
expressed the opinion that the Commission, in Decision No. 80432 

dated August 1972, had little evidence before it to judge whether 
it was right or wrong in making its allowances for sales expense. 
The expense items in dispute are found in Accounts 911, 912, 913, 
and 916. The utility labels these accounts ''Marketing Expenses" 
(Exhibit 3, Table 7-A) and the sta.ff title is "Sales Expenses" 
(Table 7-A, Exhibit 33). With witness Hamrick's admonitions in 
mind, we have attempted to determine the appropriate allowance 
for sales expenses by a careful review of the record in these 
proceedings. 

Witness Hamrick testified that the company did not 
attempt to show compa.rabili~y of account numbers between San 
Diego Gas & Electric Company and other California utilities 
because they were not sure that the companies can be compared 

-20-



A. 53945, et a1 - SW/~ * 

with information that is pertinent. The utility had attempted to 
compare San Diego Gas & Electric Company with several other 
California utilities ona cost pe~ customer per year on sales 
expense, but had been unable to show comparability of account 
numbers. However, witness Hamrick stated that 'we still feel 
we arc below the levels of expenditures of the other companies." 

Witness Hamrick's prepared testimony regarding the 
electric department marketing expenses advanced a number of 
reasons in support of the electric marketing expenses. Witness 
Hamrick is undoubtedly correct that certain energy conservation 
utilization activities, costs of communicating with customers 
in this regard, and salaries and office expense for supervision 
of such activities would include marketi~~ functions that could 
be found to benefit customers. However, '~tness Hamrick used 
recorded electric marketing expenses for 1~he year 1972 and 
~cted expenses for 1973 and 1974 to support his estimated 
test year expense. The figures presented by witness Hamrick 
show that the proposed 1974 test year expense is 31 perceut 
above the recorded electric marketing expenses for 1972. Witness 
Hamrick stated that the increase is due to a rise in labor costs 
and that the steady growth of customers is reflected in ~he added 
expense. Witness Hamrick testified that promotional efforts have 
been supplanted with customer advisory and communi~tions functions 
which have the goal of optimizing appliance usage for most effi­
cient operation and for energy conservation. 

The staff witness developed a total sales expense 
figure per customer to be allocated to the electric and gas depart­
ments, based on rwo major considerations. One was the Commission's 
last decision regarding this utility. In Decision No. 80432 dated 
August 29, 1972 the Commission allowed a fixed dollar amount as a 

-21-



A. 53945, et a1 - ~Ulmm * 

reasonable allowance for sales expenses for ~est year 1972. The 
other consideration was a study of actual expenditures of this 
utility in recent years, both· ~ an adjusted wage level equiva­
lent to March 1, 1972 wages and on an unadjusted actual 
expenditure level. The staff witness then developed an estimate 
for 1974 on a per customer cost basis, including wage increases 
incurred in 1973 and 1974. The staff witness stated that in 
recent years the company has engaged in conservation rather than 
promotional activities, but stated that there is still room for 
heavier emphasis on conservation. The staff witness would dis­
allow all expenses incurred for the company's '~1te Lines" 
document included with each customer's bill. The staff witness 
stated the recent Commission's decisions place a strong emphasiS 
on discouraging promotional advertising and limiting sales and 
advertising expenses in general. 

We have directed California utilities to inform their 
customers of the need for conservation. The utility urges that 
its marketing expenses should be authorized as expenditures 
required by our Oeeision No. 82881 dated May 15, 1974 in Case 
No. 9581. The utility was ordered by Ordering Paragraph 3, 
page 16, of that decision to provide general information to 
its customers by appropriate advertising and notices setting 
forth conservation objectives. The utili~y ¥.Ie'§ ;hat the 
tequi%ements for this type of commun1cae1onjust1fy increased 
expenses. 

The direct evidence of the Commdssion seaff ~eness 

indicates thae his allowance, on a cost per customer basiS, is 
an increase in the amount last authorized by this Co~ss~on 
for~market1ng expenses. (The utility argues that it has re­
directed its expGnditu~es in this area ~n order to advertise 

-22-



A. 53945, et 81 - SW/ltc * 

conservation programs &s required by this Commission.' The 
utility's argument fails to justify the large increases in 
expenditures in these accounts.) 

We agree with the utility's witness that across-the-
board reductions are not helpful in evaluating appr9priate sales 
expense items. However, there is no indication in the evidence 
advaneed on behalf of the utility that the utility has, by 
redirection of its advertising efforts and appropriate reductions, 
made an effort to reduce its total expenditures in its per 
customer expenditures in this marketing expense area. On the 
contrary, it would appear that an increase in the utility esti­
mates for 1974 over aetual 1972 in exeess of 30 percent would 
have the effect of offsetting the reductions ordered by our 
last decision. It would appear that redirection of advertising 
efforts into the conservation field and recognition of the 
appropriate levels authorized by past Commission decisions 
should result in substantially lower 1974 estimates. 

Under the circumstances, we have adopted the staff 
witness' estimates for these accounts. The effect of the 
adoption of the staff figures is to reduce marketing expenses 
by $181,400 in the electric department and by $97,200 for the 
gas department. 
Administrative and General &xPenses ~ 

The staff and the utility are in disagreement about the 
appropriate allowances for certain aclministrative and general 
expenses. Specifically, the staff disallowed a portion of 
institutional advertising in Account 930 and under the miscel­
laneous and general expenses, the staff disallowed certain 
contribctions, dues, and donations. Staff witness Silbert 
eliminated $150,000 from the electric department expenses for 
a research project which had been postponed. The utility 
accepted this adjustment. 

~23-



A. 53945, et a1 - ~1 

The Commission in its last general review of this 
utility in Decision No. 80432 dated August 29, 1972 followed 
the staff's recommendations in adjustment of claimed expenses 
for dues, donations, and contributions. We also adopted the 
staff's reduction of institutional and goodwill advertising 
by 50 percent. Staff witness Silbert testified that he dis~ 
allowed a $102,000 United Fund contribution which the company 
had included in Account 930 for the test year. Staff witness 
Silbert testified on the basis of several years r experience he 
disallowed $120,000 in dues and donations. He did allow some 
substantial amounts in contributions, donations, and membership 
dues that appeared in the account. He disallowed 20 percent of 
the institutional and good will advertising he found in Sub­
account 930.18. 

The utility's evidence regarding the disputed esti­
mates for Account 930 was presented by witness Parsley who 
testified as to the budgeted amounts for 1973 and estimated 
1974. The baSic position of the utility appeared to be that 
Account 930 contained the expected expenditures of the utility 
~nd) therefore, should be recognized for ratemaking purposes. 
The utility included $102,000 donated to the United Pound in 
the contributions it expensed for ratemaking purposes. Witness 
Parsley testified that Account 930 included the amounts expended 
for institutional advertiSing in the amount of $370,380. He 
further testified that trended amounts would be above the 
budgeted figures that he used and that the 1972 institutional 
goodwill advertiSing totaled $318,805. On cross-examination 
it appeared that the Account 930 contributions, dues, and 
donations of the electric department for the year 1972 was 
$212,220 and that the utility's 1974 electric department esti­
mated increase was in excess of $700,000. Witness Parsley 

-24-



A. 53945, et al - SW/lmm * 

testified that the electric department dues and donations figure 
for 1972 for the electric department of $212,220 could be con­
trasted with $1,036,295 for 1974 as expected. 

We share the concern of the witness for SDG&E regarding 
appropriate expense allowances in the disputed accounts. However, 
the staff exclusion of dues and donations is consistent with the 
Commission's declared policy of excluding dues, donations, and 
contributions by a utility from operating expenses for ratemaking 
purposes. This is a policy which has been not only upheld by the 
california Supreme Court, but declared to be correct for rate­
making purposes. (See Pacific Tel. & Tel. Co. v Public Utilities 
Commission (1964) 62 Cal 2d 634 at 668, 669.) A detailed discussion 
of this area is set forth in our recent decision on Southern 
California Edison Company's Application No. 53488 filed August 1, 
1972, Decision No. 81919 dated September 25, 1973, at page 44. 

The disallowance of institutional advertising of the 
staff will be followed. SDG&E is advised that the necessity of 
discontinuing load building advertising should reduce costs. 
Compliance with the Commission's orders in Cases Nos. 9581 and 
9642 regarding conservation does not support ever-increasing 
advertising expenditures. The utility has not demonstrated a 
long-term program of curtailment in these expense areas, and 
has not even demonstrated that in recent years it has attempted 
to reduce the expense per customer incurred in its activities in 
these areas. (See Public Utilities Code Section 796(a).) 

The Commission is prepared to recognize necessarily 
incurred expenditures in a curtailment advertising program. 
However, the ever-increasing expenditures of this utility in 
the disputed accounts leads to the question of whether or not 
the disallowances are, in fact, too small in these areas. We 

-25-



A. 53945, et al - SW 

would expect a more thorough presentation of the past .and present 
levels of expenditures of this utility in any future proceeding. 

The staff estimates are accepted in the Administrative 
and General Expenses in Account 930. The effect as set forth in 
Exhibit 69 is to disallow $228,500 of expenses for the electric 
department and $96,000 in the gas department expenses. (See 
Exhibit 69, pages 2 and 7.) 
State Franchise Tax 

A resolution of differences in the prior items in dis­
pute relative to operating revenues or operating expenses will, 
of course, be reflected in the tax calculation. However, the 
state tax computation is in dispute. The staff included as an 
expense deduction in calculating state income tax the amount of 
dues and donations disallowed as an expense for ratemaking 
purposes. We have adopted the staff disallowances of contribu­
tions, dues, and donations. Having disallowed an item as an 
expense for ratemaking purposes, it would be inconsistent to 
calculate taxes as if the contribution expense had been incurred 
and allowed. It is true that the ratepayers lose the benefit of 
a tax deduction by the disallowance of the contribution, but it 
is also a fact that they are not charged for the actual expendi­
ture made by the utility. 

In adopting the utility's view of the proper treatment 
of this item, we note that we have departed from t'he actual taxes 
paid in order to establish proper revenue requirements on a test 
year basis to ratepayers. Computations of the state tax liability 
will exclude expense items disallowed to the utility in the test 
year. The "nonutility" interest expense is also excluded for the 
reasons set forth in our discussion on federal income tax, infra. 

-26-



A. 53945, et al - SW 

Federal Income Tax 
The allocation of the contributions to below the line 

items affects the computa.tion of feeleral income tax. Having 
disallowed the contributions for ratemking purposes, as expenses, 
such contributions will not be used to reduce the tax liability 
of the utility. As noted above, the ratepayers may lose the 
benefit of a lower tax liability, but they have not been required 
to pay for the contribution expense incurred by the utility. 

A substantial dispute between the utility and the staff 
regarding the computation of federal income tax occurs at present 
rates in what is labeled ITC (investment tax credit) determination. 
ITC is now identified as JDIC (job development investment credit). 
While the utility and the staff are agreed on the amount of an 
allocation of interest expense to "nonutility" operations, they 
are in disagre~ent as to the proper use of this allocation in 

/' the computation of lOIC credit. As explained by the ~ility 
witness Higgins, there is an allocation of an interest deduction 
for income tax purposes above and below the line for utility and 
nonutility activities of the utility. However', "nonutility" does 
not include the activities of the subsidiaries of. SDG&E. The non­
utility interest in the computation is an allocation of interest 
expense based upon the net investment between the utility plant 
in service and CWIP (construction work in progress) incomplete, 
the latter being described as the nonutility portion. The com­
parison between these two net investment amounts gives a per­
centage figure on which the interest expense allocation is made. 

The problem arises in the JDIC allowance in the compu­
tation of the federal income tax. JDIC is ltmited in any given 
tax period to 50 percent of the total tax liability. The staff, 
in computing federal income tax liability and the allowable 

-27-



A. 53945, et a1 ~ SW 

amount of JDlC, allocated the interest expense below the line 
prior to computing the JDIC allowance~ The effect was to 
reduce the interest expense deduction attributable to utility 
operations, which resulted in a greater tax. For SDG&E, the 
result was a greater JDIC allowance than computed by the 
utility. 

The utility computed the JDIC allowance as limited 
to one-half of the federal income tax liability based upon a 
lesser tax liability. The lesser federal income tax liability 
resulted from the use by the utility of all contribution 
expense items and all interest ~~ense items which were subse­
quently allocated below the line. The result was to utilize 
higher expense deductions in the computation of SDG&E tax 
liability, and one-half of the resulting tax liability limited 
the use of the available JDIC. In fact, under the computation 
of the utility all of the JDIC otherwise available could not be 
used to reduce federal income tax. 

The argument of the utility is that the staff calcula­
tion by staff witness Silbert clearly overstated the tax credit 
available and understated the federal income taxes for the 
utility operations. However, the utility argument is grounded 
upon the tax law applicable, which limits lOIe to one-half of 
the tax liability regardless of the above the line and below 
the line allocations required in setting rates. 

Although the amount in dispute appears large in the 
comparison for test year purposes at present rates, it should 
be noted that at the earnings levels authorized in this deci­
sion, there is a substantial increase in tax liability. The 
effect of this increased tax liability is to increase availa~le 
JDIC under the method used by the utility in the tax calculations. 

-28-



A. 53945, et a1 - SW 

It does appear that the staff witness Silbert has advanced a 
calculation which is consistent with our ratemaking principles 
in that the computation of the utility involves an assumption 
that tax liability will be determined for the ratepayers based 
upon expense items which are not included in utility operations 
for ratemaking purposes. 

Our determination is that the staff method is correct. 
The staff's computation of the JDIe would be applicable to the 
state tax paid deduction used in the computation of the federal 
income tax. The allocation of interest to the nonutility opera­
tions was made by the staff prior to calculating the utility 
state tax deduction. This calculation results in an increase 
of the state income tax and creates a larger deduction for 
federal tax purposes. The result is to reduce the federal 
income tax liability for ratemaking purposes. 
Results of Operations - Gas Department 

The summary of earnings for the combined departments 
at Table 1 sets forth a comparison of utility and staff esttmates. 
The combined departments summary is, of course, based on summaries 
for the separate departments as set forth in Exhibit 69. In 
addition to the differences in estimates which we have already 
discussed, certain differences in the estimates are applicable 

-29-



. " 

A. 53945, et al .. SW /1TI1/JJ. * 

to separate departments. The summary of total differences 
between the staff and the utility for the gas department is 
as follows: 

Item 

9peratins Revenues 
From &.les to CUstomers 
Interdepartmental Sales 
Miscellaneous 

Total Operating Revenues 

Operating ~nses 
Gas Supply 
Storage 
~ssion 
Distribution 
CUstomer Acetg. & Coll. 
Msrket;.ng 
Adminietrativc & General 

Subtotal Expensce 

Depreciation & Amortization 
Ad Valorem Tax 

, Payroll Tax & Mieeel.laneous 
State Fr8ncbise 'rex 
Federal Income Tax 

T3.ble 2 
Sut11%1W7 0 f Earnings 

GaG Department 

(Year 1974 Estimated-) 

: Utility Exh. 55A : Staff Exh. 6, 
:Adjusted to Staff's: : Revised For : 

Revenue Basis : Difference Tioga Gas 
(DoJiliiOS in Thousa.nd.s) 

$ 66,458,.5 
9,64;.; 

284.2 
$ 76,388.2 ...... 

S 61,036.4 
$ 5,358.9 

2,788.1 
;60.3 
(8,5.4) 

(766.2) 

(68.4) 
<97 .. 2) 
(96.0) 

~Hl,266.8) 

$ (18.0) 

3 66,458 .. ; 
9,645.; 

284 .. 2 

$ 59,,769-.6 
$ 5,358.? 

2,788.l, 
542.3 ., 
}1.3 

(,32.0) 
Wage & Productivity Adjustmont 52.5 

116.7 
734.2 
(48 .. 8) 3.7 

'rotal Operating Expenses 
'Net Operating Revenues 

Del'~eiated Bate Base 

Pate of Return 

$ 68,944.6 
S 7,443.6 
$l21,871.5 

6.11% 

$ 68,461.9-
$ 7,926.3 
$121,8?1.5 

6.50% 

* Gao rates at 2/16/73 level~ pluG interim increase; and gas supply 
including full-year effect of SoCal increase proposed in Appli~­
tioD. No. 53797 • 

, .* See Exhibit 70, eheet 2, columns (d) plus (h), line 11. .j. ..... 

.. 30 .. 



A. 53945, et al - SW/ei * 

Both the staff and utility assumed an increase in gas 
supply costs from SoCal's pending rate proceeding in Application 
No. 53797. However, SDG&E had been authorized to increase its 
rates to offset this gas supply expense increase by Decision 
No. 82526. As we stated earlier, our adopted results will 
reflect the increased gas supply costs for the increases author­
ized SoCal by Decision No. 83160 dated July 16, 1974 in Applica­
tion No. 53797 and the offsetting revenues. 

The differences between the utility and the staff common 
to all departments have already been discussed. Our determinations 
of the differences for the gas deparenent are discussed below. 
The estimates we adopt are set forth in each item discussed. 

In the gas department results of operatio~ certain 
differences result from the effect of Tioga Wells LNG gas that 
SDG&E will receive commencing in 1974. By Decision No. 82716 
dated April 9, 1974 in these proceedings, we determined that 
this supply of gas would be recognized in the'1974 test year on 
an "as expected" basis. However, the staff and the utility 
differ on the cost to be recognized in the test year. The gas 
deliveries anticipated for the 1974 test year are set forth in 
Exhibit 73 in these proceedings. Exhibit 73 is based upon our 
Decision No. 82716 as modified by the Southern California Gas 
Company gas balance work sheet dated April 11, 1974 prepared in 
accordance with the presiding examiner's ruling in Phase II 
proceedings in Application No. 53797 of the Southern California 
Gas Company. Exhibit 73 reflects the gas deliveries utilized in 
the Southern california Gas Company Application No. 53797, as 
adopted by Decision No. 83160 • 

... 31-



A. 53945, et al ei * 

The differences on issues common to all depar~ents have 
been resolved in our discussion of results of operations for the 
co:nbined departments. Those relate to the staff disallowance of 
marketing and advertising expenses, staff's estimates of allowable 
dues and donations, the use of different California unemployment 
insurance (SUI) tax rates, state franchise and federal tax differ­
ences due to the taxable income differences resulting from the 
expense allowances, tax differences due to allocation of contribu­
tion deductions, state.and federal tax differences due to alloca­
tion of interest expense below the line, computation of the job 
development investment credit (.JDIC») and the staff's use of a 
productivity allowance in the wage adjustment. 
Tioga Wells Gas & Peaking Demand Charges 

Decision No. 82716 dated April 9, 1974 established 
SDG&E's 1974 esttmAted gas requirements and included a supply of 
california LNG fro:n the Tioga Wells contract. The requirements 
and deliveries were changed as a result of the adopted gas 
balances for Southern California Gas Company for test year 1974 
by Decision No. 83160. Exhibit 73 in these proceedings reflects 
the adopted requirements in deliveries to SDG&E. 

We have adopted the cost of Tioga Wells gas as est~ted 
at $1.894 'Ii- Btu. The staff urges the cost of this gas be recog­
nized only to the extent that revenue is generated by the new 
supply of gas. For the test year, the staff would allow expenses 
for the California LNG only to the extent revenues are generated 
by interdepartmental sales of gas at the G-54 rate. The staff 
position appears to be that consideration of the California LNG 
gas cos ts should be deferred until such time as they may be 
considered in a future PGA filing (the staff recommends the 

-32-



A. 53945, et al - SW 

adoption of a purchased gas adjustment clause). the staff 
supports its position by noting that a delAY has occurred in 
the LNG deliveries. 

We have already determined that it is reasonable to 
recognize the LNG gas supply for the test year 1974. Th~ gas 
supply is on a long-term contract, and it is reasonable to 
assume deliveries will commence before the races established 
herein are in effect. Under the staff treatment the recogni­
tion of the cost of the California LNG would be allowed only 
to the extent the G-54 rates generated revenues for the gas 
department. To the extent G-54 revenues would not meet the 
LNG gas costs of the new supply, the staff would disallow such 
costs at this time. 

The cost of the California LNG is substantially in 
excess of the present cost of gas purchased from Southern 
California Gas Company. However, there is no evidence that 
SDG&E management could obtain new supplies of gas at substan­
tially lower costs elsewhere. In fact, given the critical gas 
su~ply situation in the test year,'there is no evidence that 
any other new supply of gas wa.s ava.ilable to SDG&E management ... 
The Commission, of course, will not necessarily endorse· any 
~anagement action. But the test of reasonableness of the' costs 
assumed by SDG&E to secure new gas supply must be examined in 
light of the alternate energy source'S available to this utility, 
not historical costs of gas from the existing suppliers. The 
utility acted to secure by long-term contract a new supply of 
California source LNG. Based upon the alternatives.available 
to the utility, we cannot say that the management action was 
unreasonable. 

-33-



A. 53945, et a1 - SW/ei * 

He have compared the cost of the California LNG supply 
with the cost of alternate fuels available to the electric utili­
ties generally in 1974. The staff position appears grounded 
upon the fact that the new gas supply will be used by the electric 
department of SDG&E in the test year. The new LNG gas supply 
results in substantial gas supply expense increases which will 
be borne by gas department customers to the extent the increased 
costs attributable to California LNG exceeds the G-54 revenues 
generated for the gas department. This fact must be considered 
in establishing rates. But this problem will exist whenever 
added increments of new gas supply exceed the cost of existing 
supply. Given the historical cost of pipeline gas to the 
utilities in the State of California, it appears highly unlikely 
that new supplies of gas will be secured at a price not in excess 
of existing costs. 

Under the circumstances we are recognizing the Tioga 
Wells gas supply in accordance with the deliveries set forth in 
Exhibit 73. We are recognizing the esttmated contract price of 
the Tioga Wells gas pursuant to the evidence of record. 

Peaking and demand charges from Southern california 
Gas Company are adopted in accordance with Decision No. 83160, 
our recent general rate decision for Southern California Gas 
Company. Such peaking a..'ld demand charges are applied to the 
test year 1974 as they are expected to be incurred. Future 
changes, if any, may be reflected in PGA. rate changes. 

-34-



• 
A. 53945, et a1 - SW 

Cas Department - Adopted Results 
Based upon the preceding determinations, Table 3 sets 

forth the test year adopted results of operations for the gas 
department. We have included the impact of the actual gas costs 
and related changes from our SoCal decision, as well as the off­
setting revenue. 

The dispute between the staff and the utility regarding 
the computation of available lOIe does not affect the final 
revenue requirements, for all available JDIC is utilized at the 
authorized rate of return. For this reason, we do not intend by 
this decision to necessarily resolve all issues which may arise 
regarding the appropriate treatment of JOIC. 

The gas department revenues will be increased by 
$1,994,100 annually to reflect the revenue requirement at an 
8.7S percent rate of return. 
Results of Operations - Electric Depar.tment 

We have discussed items in dispute between the utility 
and the staff that are common to all departments. Certain differ­
ences in results of operations exist between the utility and the 
staff for the electric department only. Those disputes relate 
to certain production expenses, Accounts 502, 510, SSl-SS4; 
distribution expenses in Accounts 587 and 593, and a dispute as 
to a rate base item involving transmiss'ion towers in the Mater­
ials and Supplies (M&S) account. 

-35-



· · 
· · · · 
: 

A. S39~S ct al. ~ei* v.:BLE 3 

Ss.n Diego Gas & Electric Compe.ny 
~ Department 

COMPARISON OF UTILITY MiD ADOPrED Su.1MARIES OF EAENINGS - 1974 
: utility's :lmp&Ct 0'£ : 'l'OtaJ. . · · . · · · Exb..55A : So.Cal. :EUect ot : · · · · · 
: Adjuated. : D-83160 : Adopted : Ad.opted : Ad.opted 
· to . end :ESt1m&teB ~ Results : Results · · . · · Staff's : SDG&E · Plus :. Without : At 8.7~ · · · · 
: Revenue : Adopted · Col. (b): Revenue · :Rate · · 

Item · Basis : Offsets : Ettect : Increa.se : O~ Return : · (a) C~) (c) Cd) Ce) 
(Dollare in Thousands) 

Q:2ere.tjng Revenues 
From Sales to C'UStaner $ 66,458.5 $ 1,351.0 $ 1 .. 351.0 $ 67,809.5 $ 69,339.6 
Interdepe.rtmental SeJ.es 9,645.5 459.4 459.4 10,104.9 10,558.3 
~.1s celJ.&1:l.eoUB 284.2 284.2 ~.8 

Total Operating Revenues 76,388.2 l,8J.O.4 1,810.4 78,198.6 80,192.7 

Opere.t:t::e; Expenses 
Ge..s supply 43,l22.9 (1~22~·1) (1;592:P 4l,530.8 )+1,530.8 
Storage 556.8 .4 557.2 557.2 
Transmission 767.5 2.3 2.3 769.8 769.8 
Dillt:ributioD. 6,089·1 6,089.1 6,~.1 
Cu::>tomer Acetng. & Coll. 3,147.5 3.0 3,082.1 3, .7 
Marketing 593.0 495.8 495.8 
Adm. & Ge1l. 6, .6 44. 6 oS .. l 6 746 .. 0 

subtot&l Expenses 6l,036.4 (1:;2tl ·2) (l~SO~.~) 59,232·9 59,273.4 

DepreCiation & Amort. 5,35$.9 5,358.9 5,358.9 
Ad VaJ.orem 'X8.X 2,788.l 2,788.l 2,788.l 
Pay:roll 'rax & Misc. it 

560.3 560.3 
State Franchise Ta.x 

(7 :2 30l.7 325.2 239.8 415.6 
Federal I:lcome Tax l,464.3 993.0 226.8 1,080.1 
Wage & Productivity Adj. 22 .2 22.2 22.2 

ToteJ. Opers.t1l:lg Expense 68,944.6 224.l (4S~.!) 68,459.3 69,528.9 

ret Q;pere.t1xlS Revenue 7,443.6 1,586.3 2,295.7 9,739 .. 3 10,663.8 

Deprecated Rate Bo.sc l2l,871.5 12l,871.5 l.2l,871.5 

Re.te ot Ret'Ul'D. 6.ll~ 1.3~ l.~ 7.m 8.7~ 

(Red §ri1#) 

-36-



A. 53945, et 41 ... Sil/e1 * 

The differences are reflected in the electric depart­
ment summary of earnings comparison as set forth in Exhibit 69, 
as follows: 

Item 

2eeratin5 Revenues 
From Sales to CustoMers 
l'dscellaneoue 

Total Operating Revenues 

Ooeratins ~nees 
FUel & Purchased Power 
Production 
Tran8mission 
Distribution 
Cuetomer Aeetg. & Col1. 
Marketing 
Administrative & General 

Subtotal Expenses 
Depreciation & Amortization 
Ad Valorem Tax 
Payroll Tax & Miscellaneous 
State Franchiee Tax 
Federal Income Tax 

Table 4 
SUl'mIla.%jl of Earninge 

Electric Department 

(Year 1974 Estimated·) 

: Utili t1 Exh. $4A : 
:Adjueted to Statt'e: 

. . 
: Sta.ff Exh. 64 

Rev. & FUel Ba~i~ : Difference : Column (c) 
(Doilars in Tho~and5) 

S187,99O.3 S187,990.} 
12°11.7 1z0ll .. 7 

5189,002.0" $189,002 .. 0" 

$ 63,41+6.2 S 63,446 .. 2 
8,4.50.9 S (375 .. 6) 8,075.3 
3,648.0 - 3,648.0 
9,658.2 <344.6) 9,313.6 
5,0';1.2 (108.2) 1+,923.0 
1,103.9 (181.4) 922.5 
1~2822·2 (2.28.:2) 1~:~4.0 

$105,160.9 $(1,2:18.3) $103,922 .. 6 

S 21,382.5 S ·3 .. 1 S 21,385.6 
11,535.7 11,535.7 
1,032.4 (32 .. 4) 1,000.0 
1,288.3 109.9 1,398.2 
3,;543.4 (1,224.2) 2,319.2 

Wage & Productivity Adjustment 108 .. 8 ClOl.6~ Z·2 
Total Operating Expenee~ $144,052.0 $(2,483.5) $141,568.5 

Net Operating Revenues S 44,950.0 $ 2,483.5 S 47,433.5 

Depreciated Rate Ba~e $570,544.2 $(1,581.5) 5568,962 .. 7 

Rate of ~eturn 7.88% 0.4676 8.34% 

• Electric ratee, fuel price and mix at Decision No .. 80432 1eve1e 
p1u8 interim incrcaec • 

•• See Exhibit 70, sheet 1 sum of co1u~ (b) and (c), line 11. 

-37-

. . 
: 



A. 53945, et a1 - SW 

Production Expenses 
a. Account 502 .. Operation, Steam Expenses 

In developing estimated production expense for 
Account 502, both the utility and the staff derived their esti­
mates from trended data. Witness t-7atkins testified on behalf 
of the utility. He stated that for Account 502 he trended data 
from 1966, corrected to a March 1, 1972 wage base. Staff witness 
Endres stated that he arrived at his estimated expenses for 
Account 502 by trending five years of recorded data, adjusted to 
the March 1972 wage level. Witness Endres trended the five years' 
data by use of a least squares 'method and adjusted his result to 
the 1974 wage level. 

The utility urges that we accept the trended estimates 
presented by its witness, based upon the actual expense incurred 
in 1973, adjusted to a common wage level. The staff witness 
recognized that the 1973 recorded data did fall above his trend 
line, but noted that the recorded data appearing on the utility's 
trend line would fall above and below the trend line. 

t-re will adopt the staff trended estimate for Account 502. 
It is ~lear that the staff witness was of the opinion that the 
actual 1973 results were not inconsistent with his estimate, as 
he observed that actual results would fall above and below his 
trend line. The result is that production expenses are reduced 
from the utility's estimate by $115,900. 

b. Account 510 - Supervision and Engineering 
In estimating expenses for Account 510, the utility 

witness Watkins stated that he did not use his basic procedure 
of taking historical data back to 1966. He indicated that there 
had been changes in alignment of groups within the company which 
made the historical data of the account untrendable. Staff 

-38-



A. 53945, et a1 - ~/ei * 

witness Endres developed his estimated expense by trending the 
recorded adjusted expenses of the account for 1968 through 1972. 
He carried the trend through 1973 and 1974 and adjusted for 1974 
wages. In addition, he reflected the addition of Encina Unit 
No. 4 by an additional adjustment of $32,000. Staff witness 
Endres testified that the accoune did fluctuate substantially, 
but that an examination of month-ending expense figures for the 
account did not indicate that the year-endi~ points being trended 
changed the result, in that the use of 60 month-ending points 
would not appear to d~pen the fluc~~etions that appeared. 

in the trend ~~~~, W1tn~~~ ,nQre3 testified that the five year-
end points appeared representative of the 60 month-ending points 

for the account. Moreover, witness Endres was of the view that 
supervision engineering represented by this account is ~thin 

the cont~ol of the utility and that a trend of the last five 
years appeared to be a reasonable approach. 

We agree with the staff witness. For Account 510 the 
staff estimates are adopted for test year purposes. The staff 
estimates are $32,000 below the utility estimated expense. 

c. Gas Turbine Maintenance. Accounts • Accounts 551-554 

Accounts 551 to 554 involve estimates of expense for 
gas turbine maintenance. Witness Wackins on behalf of the 
utility testified that he trended 25 months to 12.months' periods 
of historical expenses per unit and trended the expense per unit 
into the future. The data used by witness Watkins ended August 
1972. It appeared that when there are major gas turbine over­
hauls, as in 1971, the accounts are substantially larger than in 
years when there are no major overhauls in gas turbines (as in 
1972). In 1973 there were several major failures of gas turbine 
reduction gears requiring extensive main~enanee. 

-39-



A. 53945, et a1 - SW/ei * 

Staff witness Endres testified that his estimates for 
Accounts 551 through 554 was based upon recorded 1972 expenses 
per unit. Expenses per unit were adjusted to March 1972 wage 
levels as the base for the 1974 estimate. Adjustments were made 
to this base for labor and materials to reflect 1974 levels and 
the expense per unit was mUltiplied by the anticipated average 
number of units in 1974. The estfmate was increased by $50,287 
for the amortization over three years of unusually large expenses 
experienced in 1971. The staff witness stated that the recorded 
gas turbine per unit maintenance expenses fluctuate widely from 
year to year. 

It is clear that the expenses in these accounts fluctuate 
widely from year to year on a per unit basis. At March 1972 wage 
levels the recorded expenses per unit were $21,100 for 1971 and 
$30,400 for 1973. In these accounts neither the staff nor the 
utility attempted to develop any long-term trend. The staff 
3tIlortization of 1971 exper..ses deemed unusual implies that the 

use of 1972 data results in an inadequate allowance for this 
expense. From the evidence available, it does not appear that 
the unusual expense recognized by the staff in 1971 is peculiar 
to that year. Per unit cost in 1973 increased almost 50 percent 
above the 1971 experience. Under those circumstances we will 
accept the estimates of the utility, which reflects an effort 
to trend those expenses. Based upon the available information 
the utility estimate in Accounts 551 to 554 will be adopted 
for test year 1974. The result is that the expenses are $227,700 
higher than the staff estimates for these accounts • 

... 40-



A. 53945, et al - SW 

Elec:ric Distribution Expenses 
a. Operation - Customer Installations! Account 537 

The customer installation expenses, Account 587, were 
estimated by the utility on a trended basis using 10 years of 
recorded data from 1962, adjusted to a March 1, 1972 wage base. 

As in other disputed expense amounts between staff and 
utility, the evidence in Account 587 was presented by staff 
witness Endres based upon recorded adjusted data for five years, 
1968 through 1972. The data was trended to obtain 1974 esttmates, 
adjusted to 1974 wage levels. Again, the utility urges that the 
trend line estimates of its witness should be accepted based upon 
actual 1973 experience adjusted to a March 1972 wage level. The 
staff witness Endres testified that customer gain would affect 
this account, and looking to :he customer gain in 1970, 1971, and 
1972, observed a higher gain than 1973 and 1974. 

The staff estimated customer installations expense in 
Account 587 is below the utility estimated expense by $44,600. 
We will adopt the staff estimates for Account 587. Based upon 
the available evidence, we have accepted staff witness Endres' 
opinion that the most recent five years' data should be used in 
estimating expenses for this account. 

b. Maintenance Expenses M Maintenance of Overhead Lines 
Account 593, Maintenance of Overhead Lines, is a 

distribution expense account for the electric department which 
involve a major difference in esttmates between the staff and the 
utility witnesses. Witness Endres for the Commission staff esti­
mated test year expenses for this account at $3,047,000. The 
staff esttmate was $608,600 lower than the utility estimate of 
$3,655,600. (See Exhibit 33, Table 5-A, page 5-2, line 18.) 



A. 53945, et a1 - SW/ei * 

The utility rebuttal exhibit presented a revised esti­
mate by the utility. The utility stated that 1973 figures led to 
the conclusion that the original utility estimate was high for 
1974. The utility suggests that the estimate of the staff should 
be increased by $300,000 to $3,347,000. The latter figure now 
appears as the proposed utility estimate for 1974 for this account. 

As the staff brief st3tes, witness Endres was concerned 
on the large difference he found in the distribution expense 
estimate for this account. Witness Endres indicated that in 
esttmating the expense of Account 593, he would have to look at 
what the utili~y's operation is actually going to be. He stated 
that since 1973 construction did not come up to expectations, it 
is only reasonable to assume that a well-managed utility would 
not layoff good crews during periods of low construction. He 
felt that it was obvious that the utility had put crews out 
maintaining lines and felt there was a correlation in 1973 between 
a drop in construction and ~n increase in maintenance. 

At this time it appears that maintenance expenses are 
higher than normal. However, as the staff witness indicated, the 
retention of experienced employees might be justified under the 
circumstances. We will adopt the utility estimate of $3,347,000. 

To the extent that the analysis of staff witness Endres 
is correct, it is incumbent upon the utility to curtail expenses 
in this area in the future. Reduced construction activity should 
ultimately result in reduced expenses. 
Rate Base - Electric Department 

a. Tower tine Materials 

The staff and the utility are in dispute as to the inclu­
sion by the utility of transmission tower materials which were 
included by the utility in Account 154, plant Materials and Opera­
ting Supplies, in the amount of $1,581,600. The staff would 
exclude the materials from rate base. 

-42-



A. 53945, et 41 - SW/ei * 

The staff position was presented by witness Lew. He 
testified that the tower line materials were purchased for speci­
fic projects and should not be accounted for in Account 154 but 
should have been charged directly to appropriate construction 
work orders. Witness Lew further testified that in order to 
classify property as property held for future use under 

b'GOYn' 105J ~le"ri' Plan' He.g fQr fu'Yr~ v§~, kb~ ~9we~ 
materials would be owned and held for future U3e in electric 
service under a definite plan for such use, Witness Lew is 
under the impression that ehe bulk of the material was for a 

t~ansmission line (San Onof~e to Escondido) where construction 
was to start sometime in 1974. 

Witness Houck for the staff also excluded the tower 
line material from rate base, and testified that the effect of 
the elimination would mean that the utility would not be able 
to earn a return on investment for the item. Witness Houck 
tes tified that it was his unders tanding that an unusually large 
purchase, such as $1,500,000 for ~ower s~eel, would usually be 
assigned dire9tly to the job when purchased and would be earning 
interest during construction. He had a hard time visualizing 
this kind of an item in property held for future use, but stated 
that this was not within his field. Witness Houck did state 
that if the company had a work order open on a project and the 
material was assigned to a certain project, it would be allowed 
to earn interest during construction for a reasonable period 
of time. 

Witness Parsley testified on the tower line materials 
on behalf of the utility. He tes tified that 65 towers held in 
the materials and supplies account can be used in 1980 in the 
planned expansion of the coastal and inland 230 kv transmission 

.. 43-



A. 53945, et al ~ SW/ei * 

corridors running south from San Onofre. He stated that materials 
and supplies included in construction work in progress would 
include interest during construction on the material. However, 
projects have not been authorized so the utility has not charged 
a project wi~h the materials. It was his view that the materials 
and supplies account should reflect tower material that will not 
be used until 1980. 

The argument of the utility is that the material was 
not utilized because of a complaint case brought by the city of 
Escondido before this Commission (case No. 8995) and the necessity 
of substituting aesthetic poles as a result of that case and the 
subsequent adoption of General Order No. 131 by the Commission. 
The position of the utility appears to be that since the tower 
material was not assigned to active work orders by matters out­
side the control of the utility, the tower material should be 

allowed to earn a return on the investment. The difficulty with 
accepting the utility position is that not only is the tower 
material unassigned to specific projects, but there is only .the 
vaguest suggestion as to future use of the tower material, pre~ 
sumably by 1980. 

Under these circumstances it is incumbent upon the 
utility to establish by evidence of record that it is reasonable 
to continue to hold the tower material at this tfme. There is 
no indication in the record that the tower materials cannot be 
disposed of or, in the alternative, that it is reasonable to 
hold the tower materials rather than to attempt to dispose of 
them. While we do not accept the staff point of view that 
management was imprudent in purchasing the tower material, the 
burden is upon the utility to show that this material should 
properly be included in rate base at this ttme. The inability 

-44-



A. 53945, et al - SW/ei * 

to use the material arose from circumstances presumably outside 
the control of SDG&E. We cannot conclude from this that 
SDG&E ratepayers are now obligated to pay a return on the mater­
ials until the year 1980. Under the circumstances the tower 
materials estimated at $1,581,500 will be excluded from rate base 
3t :his t~e. Our determination does not preclude the utility 
from advancing further evidence on this issue in any future 
proceeding. 

b. Fuel Oil in Storage 
The utility and the staff disagree as to the amount 

allowable for fuel oil in storage. The staff brief alleges that 
it would be improper to adjust only one item of rate base just 
because that particular item happened to increase in cost. 
However, the p~oblem appears to be one of evaluating fuel prices 
to reflect a weighted average balance of fuel in storage for 
test year 1974. 

In order to reflect the actual dollars that the company 
has invested in the fuel oil in storage, we must price out the 
actual dollars invested in 1974. Staff witness Houck observed 
that if you priced out the inventory as of December 31, 1974, 
you would get a much bigher inventory than the dollars that 
actually existed through the year. He indicated that. since 1974 
is the test year, possibly it is the actual dollars represented 
in the inventory for the year that 'should be used and not a 
repricing at a higher year-end price. In response to a question 
witness Houck recommended use of recorded monthly figures plus 
an estimate of what the company would expect to occur at current 
prices at the time of our decision. The current prices would be 
applied to future purchases reflected in the inventory for the 
test period to make an estimate for the remaining months. 

-45-



A. 53945, et al - SW/ep * 

The staff recommendation appears to be that the 
weigh~ed average cost of fuel in inventory should be included 
in rate base. The cost of fuel oil and diesel ruel in 
storage included in rate base will be based upon the weighted 
cost of the fuel for the year. Staff witness Houck indicated 
the inventory calculation is basically a recorded figure for 
the months recorded in 1974_Future months will be estimated 
based upon current prices. The rate base is increased by 

$17,679,900 based on such 1974 costs. 
Revenue from Rate Schedule A-6 

The Secretary of Defense for the United States, appear­
ing on behalf of federal agencies, presented testimony by witness 
Daniel J. Reed. The testimony of witness Reed dealt primarily 
with rate design. However, he examined in detail the test year 
forecast of A-6 sales to determine the profile of sales in each 
load block and in the terminal block. He concluded that the 
SDC&E forecast for the 1974 test year of estimated percentage 
eales in each of the four blocks re~ulted in an understatement 
in the percentage of sales in the in1tiai blocks and an over­
statement of sales in the tail block. He based this conclusion 
upon a comparison of estimates for the test year against recorded 
A-6 sales for the last twelve months. He examined the A·6 sales 
profile for recent historical periods and found they substantiated 
the profile for the recorded last ewelve months. He recommended 
that for rate schedule A-6 the profile of sales in the four load 
blocks be based upon the actual sales to A-6 customers during the 
full year 1973. 

Applying the percentages from the sales profile to the 
kilowatt-hour sales estimated for test year 1974, witness 
Reed est~blished that revenues were understated by $243,175. 

-46-



A. 53945, et a1 - SW/ep * 

The evidence of witness Reed establishes that a detailed 
analysis was made which supports ~he position of the federal agen­
cies on this issue. No substantial rebuttal evidence was presented 
indicating that the analysis of witness Reed was incorrect. Under 
the circumstances, it appears that the more accurate profile of 
sales in the load blocks for the A-6 customers for test year 
1974 are those sat forth in Exhibit 62, lines 8 through 11, 
column (c). The effect is an increase in adopted gross revenues 
for the test ye&r of $243,175. 
Adopted Results - Electric Department 

Based upon our determinations, the adopted 1974 test 
year results of operations for the electric department are as 
set forth in Table 5. The adopted results reflect the increase 
in rate base resulting fro~ the 1974 cost of fuel oil in storage. 
The gross annual revenue requirement at an 8.75 percent rate of 
return on the estimated test year is $196,564,200 excluding fuel 
clause adjustment revenues and expenses. Excluding fuel clause 
revenue, SDG&E requires a revenue increase of $7,588,800 annually 
in order to achieve a rate of return of 8.75 percent. the gross 
revenue increase authorized the electric department by our deci­
sion willinc1ude the above amount and an increase of $463,700 in 

fuel clause adju§;E~nt revenu@ to offsef ta~ inC!~a~~d eost of 
ine~rdepartmental gas authorized in chis decision. The electric 

deparQnent annual gross revenue increase authorized is $8,052,500, 
an increase of approx~acely 4~ percent. 

!he final rates authorized by this decis~on will include 
the rate changes resulting from the fuel adjusement clause. The 
f~el clause revenues presently include $243,300 in annual gross 
revenues which reflects our earlier interim increase in inter­
departmental gas rates. The fuel clause revenue included in 

-47-



A. 539L.5 ct al. _ TABLE 5 

Se~ Diego Cs e 8: Electric CompWlY 

UTn.IT:T: AND ADOPTED SUMMARIES OF EARNINGS ... 1974 
Eleetric Department 

:Tota~ Cb,811ges: : AQopted : 
: :Adopted Incl.: :Res'Ults at: 

:L1De: :Uti1ity t s : Fuel 011 in : Aclopted :8. 75~ :Rete: 
: No.: Item : Exh. ~ Storese : Results :0'1 Return 

(a.) (b) (c) Cd) 
(Dollers in ~ou8ends) 

1 Operet1n6 Reve~ues 
2 Sales to Customers $187,990.3 $ $187,990.3 $195,526.5 
3 Miscellaneous 1.Oll.7 lzOll.7 1,0~7.7 

1+ Total Operating Revenues 189,002.0 1891002 •0 196,564.2 

5 QEeret1l:ls ~enses 
6 FueJ. S%ld Purchased Power- 631446.2 f~) 63,208.3 63,208 .. 3 
7 Prod.uetion 8,450·9 ~) 8,303.0 8,303.0 
8 Trsllsmiso1011 3,648•0 .. 3,648.0 3,648.0 
9 Distribution 9/ 658.2 Qr) 9/613.6 9/613.6 

10 Customer Aeetg. & Colla 5,031.2 (~) 4,922·9 4,936.7 
II Me rket1l:lg 11103.9 ~l 1. ) 922·5 922·5 
12 Aomixlistra.ti ve & General. lJz822·2 _228:22 l3z224•0 1~z747'2 
13 Subtotal Expecses 105,160.9 (948.6) 104,2J2.3 104,379.6 

14 Depreciation & Amortization 21,382.5 3·1 21,385.6 21,385.6 
15 Ad Valorem Tax 11,535·7 ll,535.7 ll,535·7 
16 Payroll Tax & MiscellBlleous 1,032.4 1,032.4 1,032.4 
17 State Franchise Tax 1,288.3 82.4 1,373.7 2,039·3 
18 Federal Income Tex 3,543.4 (lz~b2·l) 2,178.1 4,751.0 
19 Wage & Proeuet1v1ty Aoj. 108.8 108.8 108.8 
20 Total Opere.t1ng Expe%lses 144,052.0 (2z22~.4) 141/826~6 145,232.4 

21 Net Opere.t1Ilg Reveoues 44,950.0 2,225.4 47,175.4 5l,331.8 

22 Depree. Rate Base 570,544.2 16,098.4 586>642.6 586,642.6 

23 Rate of Retur:::l 7.88~ 0.16~ 8.04~ 8.75% 

(Red F1~e) 

-48-



A. 53945, et al - SW/ep * 

final rates for the electric department will include an additional 
amount of $463,700 in order to offset the costs to the electric 
department of the increase authorized in interdepartmental gas 
rates by this decision. 

The rates adopted by this decision will increase gross 
revenues of the electric department by $7,588,800 in addition to 
interim rate increases already granted in these proceedings. The 
interim rates granted by Decision No. 82279 inereased annual gross 
revenues by approximately $6,139,600 for the test year. Since the 
rates authorized by this decision will supersede the interim rates, 
the rates will be designed to produce a total increase in gross 
revenues of $13,728,400 annually. 
Results of Operations - Steam Department 

Table 6 sets forth the 1974 test year results of opera­
tions of the utility, staff, and our adopted results for the steam 
department. The adopted results are based upon our resolution of 
the staff and utility differences set forth in Exhibit 69, 
pages 11 and 12. The required gross revenue inerease is $8,800. 

Our determinations on the estfmates in dispute have 
been discussed in detail on the items which are common to all 
departments. We have explained our reasons for adopting the 
staff esttmates for the Administrative and General expenses on 
institutional advertising and contributions, dues, and donations. 
We have adopted the utility's estimates for payroll tax and the 
treatment of disallowed contributions in the calculation of 
federal income tax. However, we have adopted the staff's treat­
ment of the state taxes paid deduction and the lTC determination 
in the calculation of federal income tax. 

The remaining differences between the utility and the 
staff were substantially diminished when the utility accepted 
many staff estimates as set forth in SDG&E's Exhibits 56 and 56A. 

-49-



A. ,3945 ot al.~ TABLE 6 

:Line: 
: No.: 

1 
2 
3 

4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 

II 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 

18 

19 

20 

Sen Diego Gos & Electric Company 
COMPP.RISON OF UTILITY AND STAFF SUMMARIES OF EARNINGS .. 1974 

Steam Department 

: Utility's 
:Exhibit 56A : Adopted 

:RelSults at: :Adjusted to : : 
:Sta:t'f's Rev.y Cho.nges : Adopted :8.75% Rate: 
:& Fuel Basis: Ado:eted : E!:~~=*:ot Return : Item 

Co.) (b) c Cd) 
(Dollars in Thousands) 

Opers.tinS Revenues 
Fran Se~eo to Customers ~76.8 ! ~76.8 

Tot~l Operating Revenues 76.8'IHi' 76.8** 

Q:eerat1ns E2Seenses 
FUel 251.4 251.4 
ProductioD 57.6 51.6 
DistributioD 41.8 41.8 
Customer Acctg. & Coll. 1.6 1.6 
Adm1lliEtrative & Geoera1 61.2 {Q.1~ 60.:2 

Subtote1 Expeoses 4l3·6 . (.:1, 412·9 

Deprec1at1oD & Amortization 26.5 C:"1) 26.4 
Ad Valorem Tax 18.6 G~) 18.2 
Payroll Tax & Miscellru:1eous 8.0 8.0 
State FreDchise Tax (9) ~~ Federal Income Tax (ll. ) ·3 (ll.l -Wage & Productivity Adj. 

Total Operating Expeneea 453.3 (:.2) 452.4 

Net Opera.ting Revenues 23·5 .9 24.4 

Depreciat ed :Ra.t e Bas e 331·5 (~) 325·7 

Rete of Return 7.09% 0.40% 7.49~ 

(Red F1~e) 

* Steam rates, fuel ~rice and mix at Decision 80432 levels. 

** See Exhibit 70, sheet 5, column (a). 

$482.6 
485.6 

251.4 
57.6 
41.8. 
1.6 

60·1 
413·1 

26.4 
18.2 
8.0 
~1.2~ ~. 

457.1 

28.5 

325·7 

8.75~ 



A. 53945, et al - SW/ep ~ 

The utility stated that it accepted staff estimates to expedite 
rate relief (Exhibit 56, sheet 1 of 22~ paragraph 2). However, 
the recommendation to use the staff estimates normally implies 
that such estimates are reasonable for ratemaking purposes. 
The staff esttmates for depreciation and amortization expenses, 
ad valorem tax expense, and =ate base will be adopted. The lower 
staff esttmates reduce the revenue increase request by $500. 

Rate Spread - Gas Department 
Interdepartmental Gas 

RATES 

In our prior decision reviewing the rate structure of 
SDG&E, DeciSion No. S0432, the staff recommended that the rate for 
gas sold by the electrical department to the gas department should 
not be set at a price below the average cost of '~asict' gas. The 
staff defined this to be the average cost of gas to the applicant 
at 100 percent load factor. The staff has repeated the recommen­
dation in this proceeding. The utility and the city or San Diego 
urge that these Schedule G-54 rates should be as nearly equal to 
the incremental cost to gas as possible in order to prevent 
further deterioration of gas department earnings as supply of 
gas diminishes. 

We recognize that there is some adverse impact on gas 
deparcment earnings under the staff proposal when gas supply 
decreases. However, gas is a premium fu~l at this time. MOre­
over, we have recognized a high cos: increment of California LNG 
in the test year adopted results. We anticipate that any future 
gas supply will be at a higher cost than the historical cost of 
gas experienced by SDG&E. If we were to adopt the utility's 

?osition re§ardi~ rates ~~: ;~:::~~:=Em~n.l. eaS, ij-3~ reEeO 
would not reflect the steadily increasing cost of gas supply. 

-51-



A. 53945, et al - SW/ep * 

As the staff has pointed out, the additional California LNG gas 
will augment the gas available to the electric department and in 
fact generate income to the gas department at the G-S4 rate. The 
staff recommendation on interdepartmental gas rates is adopted. 

Retail Interruptible and Firm Industrial Service 
Having adopted the staffts recommendation that the 

interdepartmental rates be established 4t the basic average cost 
of gas, we are persuaded that ;hc staff's view of increases 
appropriate for the retail interruptible and firm industrial 
service is correct. The staff notes that there is a critical 
gas supply situatio~ and that gas is a premium fuel when compared 
wi:th alt.enlate energy sources. Retail interruptible customers are 
expected to receive a higher level of satisfaction than the inter­
departmental. There is no longer any justification to use pricing 
as an incentive for the consumption of natural gas. Under these 
circumstances the staff recommended that the percentage .increase 
to ~etail interruptible be slightly greater than the increase to 

interdepartmental gas. Firm industrial customers will be assigned 
the same percentage increase as retail interruptible. Firm indus­
trial will be priced closer to the general service class since both 
are firm service. 

Schedule G-ll. Domestic Service 
The utility and the staff have agreed upon the transfer 

of all residential heating customers from G-ll to Schedules 0-1 
through G-4. The staff originally proposed that Schedule G-ll 
apply to customers who use gas space heating equipment only. 
Tnis proposal involved the ecletion of Special Conditions Nos. 2 
and 3 which set forth gas usage allowed in determining a space 
heating customer. The basis for the staff's proposal was 
that special conditions had caused the transfer of small gas 
users to the G-ll rate, resulting in an increase for customers 

.. 52-



A. 53945, et a1 - SW /ep * 

who were on the G-l through G-4 rates. The transferring of small 
customers to a higher rate schedule was, in the staff's view, 
inconsistent with the Commission's action in recently authorizing 
special rates to small utility users. The utility reviewed the 
matter and suggested that all residential heating customers on 
the G-ll schedule be transferred to the G-l through G-4 schedules. 
The staff stated that this proposal is consistent with the intent 
of the staff recommendation. 

We adopt the utility's proposal as set forth in 
Exhibit 42. Under the Exhibit 42 proposal, the utility will 
transfer all residential heating customers from G-ll to G-l 
~hrough G-4. This will require additional revenue of $122,300 
from the G-l through G-4 schedules. 

Zoning Criteria Change 
The staff has recommended a small revision in the zoning 

criteria of SDG&E. Section A.7., the zoning criteria, is recom­
mended for revision as follows: 

A.7. Customers whose service addresses 
are along the boundary of a rate 
zone or who are served directly 
(service conductor or service 
pipe) f=om distribution facilities 
located in or along the boundary, 
will be billed for gas or electric 
service under the lower rate 
schedules. 

We accept the staff's revision. This change results 
in an additional revenue requirement of $6,300 in the general 
service class. 

-53-



A. 53945, et a1 - SW/ei * 

Miscellaneous Service 

With regard to this service class, the staff recommen­
dation will be followed. One-half of the over-all gas department 
percentage increase will be allocated to the facilities charges 
to Special Contracts 129, 146, 185, and 186. The average gas 
department percentage increase will be applied to Schedule G-91 
and one and one-half times the gas department percentage increase 
will be applied to liquified natural gas-related Schedules GL-l and 
GL-2, and Special Contracts 176 and 189. 

Sales to Public Authorities and General Service 
The average gas department percentage will be applied 

to other sales to public authorities. The remainder of the gas 
department increase will be assigned to general service custo~ers. 
The result is revenue increases to customer classes as set forth 
in Table 7. 

The gas department revenue increase is $1,994,100 
annually, a 2.55 percent increa$~ in gross revenues. The gas 
=atcs authorized by our order will also include ~ll offset, 
trackin~and GEDA rate changes to and including October 5, 1974. 
The deCisional gas rates will be base rates for the purchase gas 
adjustment clause authorized by this decision. 

Rate DeSign for Tariff Schedules 
The rate design adopted is as recommended by the staff. 

!he first rate block for firm service schedules is increased by 

the percentage of the applicable service class. The balance of 
the required revenue from the class is obtained by dividing the 
sales into the balance of the required revenue, which results 
in a uniform cents-per-therm increase. 

-54-



A. 53945 et al.~ TA.'BLE7 

San Diego Gas & Electric Co~ 
Gas Department 

ADOPTED REVENUE mCRFASE 

. Revenue a.t . Decision . . 
Class of Service :Present Rates*: 

a 

General Servi ce $61)978.6 $63,220 .. 9 

Firm I%ldustrial 856.8 899·2 
Other Sa.les to Public Autbori ty 33·2 34.0 
Retail Interruptible 4,940 .. 9 5,185.5 
Interdep&rt~enta.1 10,104.9 10,558.3 

Miscellaneous Revenues 284.2 2~.8 

'Xotw 78,198.6 80,192.7 

. . 

$1,242.3 

42.4 

.8 

244 .. 6 

453.4 

10.6 

1,994.1 

* Present rates are ratec or 2-16-73 plus interim increase 
plus Southern Cel1forni& Gu CompaQ1 Increase in A-53797. 

-5$-

· · · · 

2.~ 

4·95 

2.41 

4·95 

4.49 

~·D 

2.55 



A." 53945, et a1 - ~/ei * 

For retail interruptible schedules, the service charge 
is increased by the applicable class percentage. The balance of 
the required revenue in the class is obtained by dividing the 
appropriate sales into the further required revenue to develop 
a uniform cents-per-therm increase. 

F3cility Charge to Gas Turbine Service 
The staff has agreed to the utility's proposal to 

eliminate the facility charge to gas turbine service under 
Schedule G-54. This proposal will be adopted. 

Revision of Rule 23 

The staff has recommended the revision of Rule 23 in 
view of the shortage of gas supply and the decreased interruptible 
deliveries anticipated in the future. The company stated that 
30 days would not be enough time to revise Rule 23 as recommended 
by the staff. Moreover, the proceedings in SoCsl Application 
No. 53797 (Phase II) have not been concluded. It is anticipated 
that any revision of Rule 23 should be consistent with Commission 
determination in Phase II of the SoCal proceedings. The staff 
now proposes that a revision of Rule 23 be filed with the staff 
for review ~~thin thirty days after decision in SoCal's proceeding. 
We will adopt the staff proposal with modifications. SDG&E's recom~ 
mended revision of Rule 23 shall be supplied to the staff thirty 
days after our decision in SoCal's Application No. 53797 (Phase II) 
when such decision establishes priority rights to gas on an interim 
or final basis. SDC&E shall file a revised Rule 23 within ninety 
days after any such decision in the SoCal proceeding. 

-56-



A. 53945, et al - SW/ci * 

Purchase ~s Adjustment Clause 
SDG&E has requested authority to file a purchase gas 

adjustment clause (FGA) to replace the existing tracking pro­
cedures used to offset ch~nges in the cost of gas. The staff 
agrees that a purchase gas adjustment procedure is appropriate 
at this tfme, but recommends certain ~onditions. We recently 
authorized the filing of a PGA by Southern california Gas 
Company (SoCal), applicant's principal gas supplier, by Decision 
No. 83160 eated July 17, 1974 in Application No. 53797. The 

reasons which su?ported autho~ization of the PGA for SoCal are 
set forth ~.n detail in Decision No. 83160. Similar reasons 
support the use of the PGA for the gas department of SDG&E. 

The PGA procedure will eliminate the necessity for 
frequent applications to extend tracking authorizations and 
will provide an orderly procedure to offset gas eost changes 
to applicant. The PGA procedure should reduce the demands on 
the staff time in reviewing and processing matters arising from 
,gas cost changes. The alternative would be to continue the 
present procedures, which involve numerous applications to this 
Commission. The staff will continue to eXercise control of rate 
changes under the P~~ by review of requested PGA adjustments 
before they become effective. PGA adjustments will require 
Commission authorization before rate changes pursuant to such 
adjustment will become effective. The procedure will affo%d 
the staff an opportunity to review each filing and advise the 
Commission. 

-57-



A. 53945, et al - ~ 

In order to provide the above procedures, we will adopt 
certain of the staff's recommended conditions in authorizing the 
use of the PGA. As recommended by the staff witness, filings 
will be made by SDG&E at least thirty days before the proposed 
effective date of a rate change. No change in the PGA shall 
become effective without Commission approval. SDG&E will file 
results of operations reports by April 15 of each year, such 
reports to set forth estimated operations for the ensuing year 
and recorded and adjusted operations for the prior year. A 

report on the reasonableness of the prices paid for gas purchases 
will be filed by April 15 of each year. 

Refunds received by SDG&E from its suppliers as a result 
of an adjustment of prices paid for gas included as PGA charges 
shall be flowed through to SDG&E customers, such refunds to 
include interest at 7 percent. SDG&E may accumulate such amounts 
for refunding until they total $1,000,000 or more before making 
the refunds. 

year. 
SoCal. 

The PGA shall be revised no more than six ttmes each 
This proviSion is consistent with the PGA authorized 
Any PGA filing must reflect a change in the weighted 

avera~e unit cost of gas equal to or greater than 0.024 cents 
per M Btu. 

The PGA initially established shall be prepared by 
SDG&E and filed with the Commission. This PGA shall be subject 
to the Commission's review and approval prior to becoming effec­
tive. The PGA clause shall set forth the conditions adopted by 
our decision. 

-58-



A. 53945, et a1 - SW/ei * 

Should SDG&E desire to incorporate new increments of 
gas supply into the PGA, SDG&E shall separately state its request 
to include such new supply_ Such request shall set forth suffi­
cient facts to advise the Commission of the reasonableaess of 
the inclusion of the new gas supply in the PGA. Such facts shall 
include the cost of the new supply including the cost actually 
proposed to be included in the PGA filing and anticipated future 
cost under the terms of the acquisition of such new supply. 
SDG&E shall advise the Commission of the actual terms under which 
the new supply was secured. 

Conclusions on Gas Rates 
In adopting the staff's recommendations on gas rates, 

we have rejected rate proposals of the city of San Diego re­
garding requested rates in the city. San Diego requests that 
SDG&E rate structure be altered to more closely match the rate 
blocking and zoning in other large California cities. Such 
proposals are directly contrary to our view that under current 
conditions, rate design should result in more level rates. The 
San Diego proposals would result in a return to lower rates in 
the terminal blocks, and lower costs to larger consumers of gas. 
This result is not appropriate under present conditions of gas 
supply and costs. The fact is that certain customer classes 
were granted preferential prices in the past and that continua­
tion of such preferential treatment is no longer justified. 

-59-



A. 53945, et al ~ sw/ei * 

Rate Spread ~ Electric Department 
General Discussion 

The major parties in these proceedings have indicated 
substantial agreement on the initial rate spread approach of the 
Commission's staff on electrical department rates. The staff 
witness recommended that the revenue requirements based upon the 
test year 1974 results of operations be apportioned to each cus~ 
tomer group on a uniform percentage basis. At this point all 
parties appear to be in agreement. The interim increases granted 
the electric department in these proceedings will be recomputed 
and spread on a percentage increase basis and the interim 
increases will be superseded by the rates authorized by our 
decision. As discussed earlier in this opinion, both the interim 
and final increases in interdepartmental gas rates will be included 
in the fuel adjustment clause factor which will be added to the 
rate spread to establish new base rates as of October 5, 1974. 

The dispute between the parties arises when considera­
tion is given to spreading the revenue increase to the schedules 
Within the customer class and within the schedules of any par­
ticular customer group by increasing fixed charges and cents per 
kilowatt-hour rates in the rate blocks. The staff witness recom­
mended that after determining the revenue requirements from each 
customer group on a uniform percentage baSis, the rate increase 
be spread to the schedules within the customer groups by increasing 
the fixed charges by the amount of the class percentage increases 
and increasing each rate block the class average cents per 
kilowatt-hour increase required. There does not appear to be any 
substantial dispute by the utility to the staff witness's proposals. 

-60-



A. 53945, et al - SW /bi * 

Both the utility and the staff agree that there are 
certain rate schedules where it is necessary to continue to 
use the uniform percentage basis rather than the uniform cents 
per kilowatt-hour. The staff is in agreement with the utility's 
position in this regard with the exception of Schedule R-l. The 
staff is prepared, based upon the rate spread data available on 
Schedule H-l, to design rates on the uniform cents per kilow8,tt';' 
hour basis for this schedule. 

!he city of San Diego proposes lower street lighting 
rates than the staff, additional rate zones within the San Diego 
city !imits, and additional rate bloclctng. The City argues that 
its requested new zones and additional rate blocks should be 
adopted in order to treat San Diego as the Commission treats the 
cities of San FranCiSCO, los Angeles, and Long Beach. San Diego 
would shift the revenue requirements resulting from adoption of 
lower rates within the City to other schedules of the utility. 

The brief filed on behalf of the federal agencies 
indicates a major concern with the rate structure proposed by 
the staff for the A-5 and A-6 customers. The brief reviews in 
detail the evidence on cost of service and rate deSign, as 
applicable to the proposed rate structure for the A-S and A-6 
customers. The argument is made that while the company's cost 
of service studies may have infirmities, they. are better than 
nothing and once accepted in relation to costs between classes of 
customers, they are not invalid 'in relation to the distribution of 
costs within a rate. Basec on the available eost studies, the federal 
agencies conclude that the increase in tail blocks in the A-S 
and A-6 classes on a uniform cents per kilowatt-hour basis will 
result in a shortfall recovery of profits under conservation 
efforts from customers. The answer indicated by the federal 
agencies is to prevent a shortfall in earnings by aSSigning 
fixed costs and rate of return elements in the initial blocks 
and reducing terminal blocks to variable costs. 

-61-



.. ".... 5394.5, et 8.1 - SW/bl * 

Cost of Service Studies 
A t~reshhold question arises from the lack of agree­

ment regarding use of the cost of service information available 
to the Commission regarding the electrical department. Staff 
witness Endres presented the staff recommendations on rate 
design for the electrical department of SDG&E. Witness Endres 
recommended that the utility be ordered to collect additional 
data on customer group load characteristics for the use of the 
preparation of cost allocations studies by jurisdictional cus­
tomer groups for future proceedings. Be stated that the cost 
allocations study available from the utility had insufficient 
data on the load factors for the customer groups, and he geve 
the study little weight for this reason. 

The SDG&E position is that cost allocations studies 
are of limited value in the rate design and rate alloca-
~ion areas as there are other factors which affect the spread 
of rates between customers and the design of rates for a par­
ticular rate schedule. MOreover, SDG&E argues that the only way 
the informat:'ion requested by the staff could be obtained would 
be the installation of digital pulse recorders which would cost 
approximately $1,000 per customer and SDG&E argues that that cost 
is excessive. 

The position of the federal agencies is that complete 
and thorough data with regard to the cost which various classes 
of customers impose upon the utility is of extreme value to the 
Commission and to any decision maker in reaching an informed 
decision about which rates ana charges are just and reasonable 
be~~en classes of customers and between. customers witbin a class. 
The federal agencies strongly support the staff recommendation. 

-62-



A. 53945, et al - SW/bl * 

It is a fact that cost of service is but one factor 
considered in attempting to design rates. In discharging our 
duty to establish rates which are just, reasonable, and suffi­
cient, the Commission will also consider value of service, 
adequacy of service, history, and public benefit. A detailed 
discussion of rate spread considerations has recently been set 
forth in our Decision No. 81919 dated September 25, 1973 in 
Application No. 53488 (Southern California Edison Company). 
We agree with the poSition of the federal agencies and the 
staff. Without adequate cost of service information an 
informed decision becomes increasingly difficult. In this 
ease, as in past decisions, the cost of service considerations 
may be subordinate to other factors. However, without adequate 
cost of service information, it will become increasingly diffi­
cult for the Commission to make a 'reasoned judgment in support 
of authorized rates. The staff recommendation will be followed. 

Increases to Customer Classes 
As noted above, there is general agreement regarding 

the staff's recommendation that the percentage increase in 
electric department revenues should be applied uniformly to the 
customer classes. In adopting this recommendation, the uniform 
percentage will include the revenues resulting from the interim 
increase granted the electric department in these proceedings. 

The uniform percentage increase is spread to the 
customer classes with the exception of Resale and Other Sales to 
Public Authorities. The utility requested a greater than average 
percentage increase to large power customers to compensate for 
the fact that fuel clause revenue is not collected from the 
california Department of Water Resources and resale customers. 
The staff witness asserted that these costs should be re-
covered from the applicable customer classes by renegotiation 
of the contracts with the customers. 

-63-



A. 53945, ct al - SW/bl * * 

The authorized rates increase gross revenues of the 

e1ectrlc de,artm~nt ~~~r6xim~f~ly 1.j per,en~i ~n ~~crease of 
$~3,728~400. Th~& ~oune ~ne~udes the ~nter1= increase suchor­

ized by our earlier Decision No. 82279. Rate increases auehor­
ized on adopted revenue requirements by that decision ~ll be 

spread to the customer classes as set forth in Table 8. 
In adopting the staff recommended rate design we 

will follow the staff's recommendation that the fuel cost 
adjustment be reduced to zero. The revenue requirement and 
rates developed above reflect fossil fuel requirements at 
Decisions Nos. 80432 and 81517 fossil fuel prices and mix. 
to the rates developed as a result of the above revenue 
requirement, we shall add the current fuel adjustment. The 
interim and final interdepartmental gas rate increases author­
ized in this proceeding are included in the fuel clause adjust-

ment. 
We have adopted ~he staff's recommended change in 

zoning criteria for the gas department. The same change to 
Section A.7. of the zoning criteria will be adopted for the 
electrical department. this change will apply to cases where 
the center line of a road or street establishes a rate zone 
boundary and will benefit certain customers served by facili­
ties in and along the boundary. An additional revenue require­
ment of $24,600 will be authorized for this change. 

The electric rates set forth in this decision, 
Appendix C, become base rates for 1974. The fuel clause adjust­
ment becomes zero. The 1974 fossil fuel prices and mix shall be 
at the October S, 1974 prices and mi~ as set forth in Appendix E. 

-64-



A. $394$ et al. e 

Domestic: 

TABLE 8 

San Diego Ces & Electric Co~ 
Electric Department 

ADOPreD :REVENUE INCP.EASE 

1974 

Genere.l Service .. Reguler 64,251.6 

General Service - Large 28,,107 .. 7 

General Power 4,450·9 

Agr"ieultural Power 2,709·1 

Street Lighting 2,888.7 

Rese.le 19.4 

Other Sales to Public Authorities 622.2 

subtotal 181,824.1 

"Zonillg Change 

M1sc:elle.neo\lS 11°11.1: 
Total 182,835·8 

(Red F1sure) 

p Exelud1nz Fuel Cost Adjustment Revenues. 

-65-

Revenue 

7.5~ 

69,123.1 4, 871.5 7·58 

30,,240.8 2,,133·1 7·59 

4,788 .. 3 331.4 7·58 

2,914.4 205·3 7·58 

3,101.1 219·0 1.58 

19·4 

622.2 

195,553.0 13,728.9 7.55 

(26.5) (26.5) 

1 1°31.1 26.0 2'21 

196,564.2 13,728.4 7·51 



A. 53945, et al - SW/bl * 

Rate Spread Within Customer Classes 
The staff witness on electric rates stated that due to 

the present shortage and unavailability of fossil fuel and the 
need to conserve energy as well as curtail usage, all rates should 
be designed to provide greater increases to larger users within a 
class. The staff recommendation was that the fixed charges of 
rates should be increased by approximately the customer group 
average percentage increase. The remaining revenue increase to 
each customer group and the increase from the fuel adjustment 
clause will be spread to each rate block on an average cents per 
kilowatt-hour basis. The ~~ceptions to this rate spread are 
general power, agriculture power, street lighting, outdoor 
lighting, and A-ME2 schedules where rates will be increased by 
the customer group average percentage plus the average energy 
charge per kilowatt-hour resulting from the fossil fuel cost 
increase. 

The staff method develops the final decisional rates 
by adding the 1974 fossil fuel costs in excess of Decisions 
Nos. 80432 and 81517 fossil fuel prices and mix to the rates 
developed above. Both the city of San Diego and the federal 
agencies object to the staff proposed rate spread. 

Rate Proposals of the City of San Diego 
San Diego proposes to add an additional zone for gas 

and electric customers in order to put customers in San Diego's 
central portion into a special rate zone. Since this special 
zone would, under San Diego's proposal, have lower rates the 
customers outside the spec'ial zone would receive higher rate 
increases to supply the revenue required from the customer 
class as a whole. 



A. 53945, et al - SW/bl * 

San Diego also proposes additional rate blocks and sub­
stantially lower rates in the tail blocks. Exhibit 72, Sheet E-l 
may be compared with Exhibit 3, Chapter 14, Table 14-A, Sheet 3 
of 11. The effect of San Diego's rate proposals would be to 
benefit the large user within each class. 

Absent adequate cost studies, it is difficult to see 
a factual basis for the rate structure proposed by san Diego. 
San Diego does contend that the rates it proposes are cost­
related. Substantial evidence to the contrary exists. Witness 
Reed, appearing on behalf of the federal agencies, established 
that the available cost studies supported the uniform cents per 
kilowatt-hour addition to each rate block for 97 percent of the 
SDG&E customers which are not demand-metered. Staff witness 
Endres testified that he did not have an adequate cost of 
service study showing the cost to serve'customers into the tail 
blocks. San Diego attempted to support its rate proposals by 
stating that its proposal is similar to the rate blocking and 
zoning presently available to utility customers in San Francisco, 
Los Angeles, and Long Beach. 

The City's suggestion that SDG&E rate structure should 
be changed to match rate structures of utilities serving the 
cities of Long Beach, Los Angeles, and San Francisco does not 
supply this Commission with any rational support for such action. 
Absent evidence of substantial comparability as to utility costs 
and as to service areas served by other utilities in the State, 
the argument would appear to be one which could be applied in 
support of exactly the opposite conclusion: the rate zoning, 
blocking, and zone levels of SDC&E should be applied to the 
other large cities in the State of California. Moreover, the 
proposition that the present rate structure discriminates 
against customers of SDC&E in the city of San Diego, when such 

-67-



A. 53945, et a1 - SW/bl * 

cl1Stomers are compared with utility ratepayers in the other large 
cities in the Stare of California, overlooks the failure of an 
evidentiary showing in support of the proposed rate changes. If 
we were to adopt the proposal of the city of San Diego, it would 
appear that customers of SDG&E outside of the special zone to be 
authorized in the city of San Diego would necessarily receive 
higher rates in order to supply the revenue required from the 
customer class. The evidence would not support such discrimi­
natory treatment and it is questionable whether such rate changes 

'IOuld be reasonable treatment of all customers of SDG&E in the 
part;cu~ar cu~tomer classes. 

The ~ity of San Diogo objects to the ~ontinuat!on or 
the ftanchise fee surcharge presently added to the bills of all 
SDG&E custome~s in the ~ity. The surcha~8e reflects the amount 
of franchise fees paid by SDG&E to the city which are in excess 
of the rate paid in other jurisdictions. In our view, the 
franchise fee in excess of the system rate represents a charge 
imposed by San Diego for the benefit of the city and its resi­
dents. Ratepayers outside the city should not pay in their 
utility rates moneys to suppo~t the local government of San 
Diego. The city argues that its evidence supports the proposi­
tion that ad valo~em taxes paid in San Diego are lower than the 
average amount of such tax imposed on SDG&E by other jurisdic­
tions. San Diego would conclude that their higher franchise 
fees are more than offset by lower ad valorem taxes and the 
surcharge should be terminated. 

We are not persuaded that we should view the ad valorem 
taxes is separate jurisdictions as substantially similar to the 
higher franchise fees imposed by San Diego. The ad valorem tax 
rate is applied to all property within the jurisdiction authorized 

-68-



A .. 53945, et a1 - SW/bl * 

to impose the tax. It is reasonable to assume that local govern­
mental officials are subject to some constraints in the imposition 
of taxes applicable to all their residents. The higher franchise 
fee appears more analogous to the imposition of a utility user's 
tax, which 1s imposed by a local governmental entity on the rate­
payers within its jurisdiction. To allow local agencies to 
spread local tax burdens outside of their respective jurisdic­
tions would not be reasonable treatment of all SDG&E ratepayers. 

Rate Proposals of the Federal Agencies 
The Secretary of Defense of the United States appeared 

on behalf of all the executive agencies of the United States. 
The federal agencies present substantial objections to the pro­
posed rate design. Their major interest, as indicated by their 
brief, relates to the rates proposed for the general service 
large customer class. 

A basic premise of the federal agencies 1s that rate 
blocking should track the costs incurred by the company in 
providing service. Witness Daniel J. Reed appeared for the 
federal agencies and presented testimony and exhibits in support 
of rate schedules for the A-5 and A-6 customers. The proposed 
rate schedules of witness Reed, set forth in Exhibit 44 at 
pages 34 and 38, may be compared with the proposed A-5 and A-6 
schedules of the utility set forth in Exhibit 3, Table l4-A, 
at pages 14-3 and 14-4. The staff's exhibit does not set forth 
a recommended rate design at 100 percent of the revenue request 
because the staff design results in almost the same rates as 
the utility. 

A comparison of the rates proposed by witness Reed 
with the utility's proposed rates establishes that he would 
provide substantially lower rates in the tail blocks for the 

-69-



A. 53945, et a1 - sw/~ * 

A-S and A-6 customers. This is directly contrary to the rate 
design recommended by staff witness Erwin Endres, who 

recommended that rates be designed to maintain the greatest 
increases for the large users within each class. 

The staff rate design is based on the necessity of 
encouraging conservation efforts under the present shortages 
in fossil fuel supply. Witness Endres stated that his recom­
mended rate design is intended to encourage conservation of 
energy as measured by kilowatt-hour consumption. The federal 
agencies concede that under general economic theory, all goods 
and services should be price elastic. HoWever, they point out 
that little is known about the price level at which elasticity 
will be experienced. The federal agencies argue that their 
proposed A-5 and A-6 rates with substantially lower tail block 
rates will encourage demand-metered customers to control and/or 
moderate their demand, dampening the growth of generating capacity. 

The federal agencies agree that the fuel adjustment 
clause should reflect a cost increase by applying a uniform 
charge per kilowatt-hour to all classes of customers. However, 
two arguments are made relative to the operation of the fuel 
clause. The first proposition is that the burning of no-load 
fuel is lower to A-6 customers when contrasted with the delivery 
to domestic customers. The second element 1s that fuel cost is 
incurred at the poin.t of generation and not at the point of sale. 
The argument is that if the cost to generate electricity for A-6 
customers is lower than the cost to generate the same amount of 
delivered electricity for domestic customers, the fuel clause 
factor should be less to the A-6 customers. The federal agencies 
argue that large customers should not be burdened with more than 
their fair share of fuel cost. The federal agencIes also point 

-70-



A. 53945, et al - SW/lmm * 

out that the operation of the fuel clause increases results in 
substantially larger percentage increases to general­
service-large customers than to other classes. This 
result occurs because the classes of customers contrasted 
with the general service la=ge customers were paying a sub­
stantially higher rate per kilowatt-hour before the fuel clause 
adjustment increases were applied. The federal agencies assume 
that the advantageous rates offered the general~service-large 
customer class should be maintained in relationship to the other 
customer classes. As the staff has pointed out, such historical 
rate structure is not consistent with the necessity of conserva­
tion today. 

We agree with the pOSition of the federal agencies that 
level rates are not without problems. Conservation by customers 
under level rates obviously can have a sharp adverse tmpact on 
profits. Moreover, level rates may reduce the economic incen­
tive to customers to maintain high load factors. These problems 
discussed in detail in the brief of the federal agencies cannot 
be easily disposed of. However, the necessity of recognizing 
substantial fuel oil and gas cost increases requires substantial 
changes in the rate structures of the more favored users of 
electricity. 



A. 53945, et &1 - SW/lmm * 

We have recently issued an order instituting an inves­
tigation into electric utility =ate structures, Case No. 9804 
dated October 1, 1974. Pursuant to Assembly Concurrent Resolu­
tion No. 192, the Commission investigation includes consideration 
of placing all future rate increases in the tail block of the 
existing decreasing block pricing structure so that'an 
increase in block pricing structure will be achieved. Another 
proposal is consideration of inverting the rate structure to 
achieve immediately increasing block pricing. In this proceeding 
there are no viable cost studies,to support rate design'within 
the customer classes in the opinion of the staff rate witness. 
Moreover, the staff recommended rate spreads will still encourage 
large users to limit their demand and improve their load factor 
in order to secure benefits of the declining rates available as 
usage goes into the tail block. 

The federal agencies concede in their brief that their 
proposed rate design for A-S and A-6 customers will result in 
less saving by the U.S. Navy as a result of conservation efforts. 

fh~ ~oin( is tn~t ta~ ~~Aff reeammenaea rares Will dl§~ourA5; 
use of elec~r~city and encourage conservation. Under the 

circumstances, the rate design recommendations of the federal 
a8enc~es ~ll not be adopted. 

-72-



A. 53945, et al - MN /~ * 

Findings 
1. A reasonable rate of return to be applied to SDG&Ets 

jurisdictional rate base is 8.75 percent. 
2. For the test year 1974, a reasonable esttmate of SDG&E's 

gas department operations are the adopted estimates set forth in 
Table 3. Table 3 estimated revenues and expenses exclude tracking, 
GE~and offset rate changes authorized to reflect changes in the 
cost of gas after February 16, 1973. 

3. For the test year 1974, reasonable estimates of SDG&E's 
electric and steam department operations are the adopted estfmates 
in Tables 5 (electric department) and 6 (steam department). The 
revenues and expenses set forth in Tables 3 and 5 exclude rate 
changes and related costs from the operati~n of the fuel adjust-, 
ment clause. 

4. Based upon the adopted estimates, SDG&E gas department 
revenues should be increased by $1,994,100 annually, an increase 
of 2.S57. in gross revenues. 

5. Base rates for the gas department of SDG&E should be 
authorized as set forth in Appendix B. The authorized gas 
rates increase annual gas department revenues by $1,994,100 and 
include all offset, GED~and tracking rate changes authorized and 
established after February 16, 1973 to and including October 5, . 
1974. 

6. Present procedures used to track gas cost changes have 
resulted in numerous separate proce~dings before the Commission. 
A filed purchase gas adjustment (PGA) clause applicable to com­
modity rates in all filed gas rate schedules will improve the 
present procedures. SDG&E should file a PGA, which contains the 
conditions set forth in our decision. The PGA should become 
effective only after Commission authorization by·resolution. 

-73-



A. 53945~ et al - MN/~ * 

7. SDG&E should revise Section A.7. of its zoning criteria 
to provide as follows: 

A.7. Customers whose service addresses are along 
the boundary of a rate zone or who are served 
directly (service conductor or service pipe) 
from distribution facilities located in or 
along the boundary, will be billed for gas 
or electric service under the lower of the 
rate schedules. 

8. SDG&E should revise its tariff provisions to 
make gas service available to domestic space heating customers on 
Domestic Schedules Nos. G-l through G-4 rather than on Schedule 
No. G-ll. 

9. SDG&E should revise its Tariff Rule No. 23, Shortage of 
Gas Supply and Interruption of Delivery~ within 90 days after 
the issuance of an interim or final decision establishing priority 
rights to gas supply in Southern California Gas Company's Appli­
cation No. 53797, Phase II proceedings. 

10. Based upon the adopted estimates, SDG&! electric depart­
ment revenues should be increased $8,052,400 annually~ an increase 
of approxtmately 4~ percent in gross revenues. That in~rease in 
annual revenues includes $463,700 which reflects the re'1enue 
required to offset increased costs of interdepartmental gas author­
ized by this decision. This revenue requirement will be included 
in the fuel clause adjustment to establish base rates. 

11. Base rates for the electric department of SDG&E should 
be authorized as set forth in Appendix C. Those rates increase 
electric department gross revenues by $8,052,400 annually and 
include all authorized fuel clause adjustment rate changes to and 
including October 5, 1974. 

-74-



A. 53945) et al - MN /lmm * * 

12. Base rates for the steam department of SDG&E should be 
authorized as set forth in Appendix D. Those rates increase 
steam department revenues by $8,800 annually, an increase in 
gross revenues of approximately 1.S5 percent. The rates set 
forth in Appendix D include all fuel clause adjustment rate 
changes to and including October 5, 1974. 

13. The fuel costs and mix for the fuel adjustment clause 
at base rates are set forth in Appendix E. The fuel adjustment 
is reduced to zero on tbe date tbc rates authorized by this 
decision go into effect. 

14. There is no evidence that the estfmated expenses of 
SDG&E for contributions to employees' pensiOns are unreasonable. 

15. Current conditions regarding fuel cost and supply 
require that customers of SDG&E curtail usage and conserve energy. 
The rates established by this decision establish greater per­
centage increases for larger users of energy, and should encourage 

conservation. 
16. The :ates set forth in Appendices B) C, and D are just 

and reasonable; and present rates and charges which differ from 
those prescribed by this decision are for the future unjust and 

unreasonable. 
17. The Commission requires and needs adequate cost of 

service studies in order to evaluate proposed rates. The Com­
mission staff will need data on customer group load characteristics 
which provide accurate load factors for customer groups. SDG&E 
should make such studies as are necessary to obtain such data. 

18. This decision considers, as Phase I, the requests set 
forth in the three applications as originally,filed, and does not 
consider or dispose of the requests set forth in the amended 
applications (Phase II). 

-75-



A. 53945, et al ~ MN/~ * 

Conclusion 
The three original applications should be granted 

to the extent set forth in the following orde~ and the original 
applications are in all other respects denied. 

INTERIM ORDER 

IT IS ORDERED that: 
1. San Diego Gas & Electric Company is authorized to file 

with this Commission after the effective date of this order, in 
conformity with the provisions of General Order No. 96-A, revised 
tariff schedules with rates, charges, snd conditions modified as 
set forth in Appendix B (Gas), Appendix C (Electric), and 
Appendix D (Steam), each of which is attached to this orde; and on 
not less than five days' notice to the Commission and to the 
public, to make such revised tariffs effective five days after 
filing .. 

2. Authority to add a purchase gas adjustment clause is 
granted. Applicant shall file a PGA in conformity with our 
finding No.6. The PGA shall not become effective until the 
Commission approves the PGA by resolution. 

3. Applicant shall obtain data on electric customer group 
load characteristics and determine accurate load factors for the 

eus;Qm~r groups, Witaih 30 days of the er£ective date of this 
decision Applicant: shall file. an initial w:rietcn report s~tt1ng 

forth the time required to obtain necessary data and prepare a 
report determining accurate load factors for the customer groups. 
Such initial report shall outline the metho~applicant proposes 
to use to develop the data, including the eqUipment and SamPling 
methods to be utilized. 

-76-



A. 53945, et al - ~1mm * 

4. Applicant shall revise Section A. 7. of its zoning 
criteria as set fo~th in finding No. 7 within 90 days of the 
effective date of this decision. 

5. Applicant shall revise its tariff proviSions in order 
to make gas service available to all domestic space heating 
customers on Domestic Schedules Nos. G-l through G-4 rather than 
on Schedule No. G-ll. Such revised tariffs shall be filed within 
30 days of the affoetivc date of this decision. 

6. Applicant shall file a revised Tariff Rule 23 within 90 
days after issuance of an interim or final decision establishing 
priority rights to gas supply in Application No. 53797, Phase II. 
Such revised rule shall adopt provisions substant:lally similar to 
Southern California Gas Company's Rule No. 23. 

The effective date of "this order shall be ten days 
after the date hereof. 

Dated at Sa.n ~ilco , California, this oI?t0 
~-y of OCTOBER (~97/447 
~ --------. )I~ 

-77-



e 
A. 53945, et a1 JR * 

APPENDIX A 

APPEARANCES 

Applicant: Chickering & Gregory, by C. Hayden Ames, Donald J. 
Richardson, Jr., and Allan J. ThomaSOn, Attorneys at Law; 
Gordon Pearce, Attorney at Law; an John H. Woy. 

Interested Parties: Colonel Frank J. Dorsey, U.S. Army, and 
Charles J. Mackres, Office of Judge Advocate, for Department 
of Defense and other Executive Agencies of the United States 
of America; John Witt, City Attorney, Robert Logan, Deputy 
City Attorney, and Manley W. Edwards, for city of San Diego; 
Dave Johnson, for Conservation committee, Sierra Club, San 
Diego Chapter; and David B. Follett, Attorney at Law, for 
Southern California Gas Company. 

Commission Staff: Elinore C. MOrgan, Attorney at Law, Robert c. 
Moeck, and Kennetb K. Chew. 



A. 53945 et ~e vxr.m 

APPENDIX B 
Page 1 of 7 

FATES .. SAN DIEGO GAS & EIEC'JJRIC COMPAm' 
GAS DEP~'r 

Applicant's rates, charges and conditions are cbanged to the 

level or e~ellt set forth in this appendix. 

Rates authorized include gas cost onsets and GEno\ ottsets 

through October 1, 1974. 

GENERAL NA'rOFAL GAS SERVICE 

RATES 

Commod1 ty Charge: 

First 
Next 
Next 
Next 
Over 

2 therms or less 
28 therms.. per therm 
70 therms.. per therm 

100 therms.. per therm 
200 therms, per them 

Commodity Charge: 

First 
Next 
Over 

2 therms, or less 
28 therms .. per them 
30 therms.. per them 

-
G-l 

$ l.65OOO 
15.967¢ 
13.246 
ll.777 
1l.190 

$ 1.70295 
16.484¢ 
13.441 
ll.m 
1l.190 

(;..4 Rate (B) 

1.91475 
17.563 
13·93l 

Per Meter Per Month 
Schedule No. 

9:.:1 G-4 

$ l.80885 
17.015¢ 
13.637 
ll.m 
ll.190 

$ 1·91475 
17.563 
13.931 
1l.777 
11.190 



APPENDIX :s 
Page 2 or 7 

RA.'rES .. SAlf DJ::mO GAS & EIECTRIC Ca.!PANY 
CAS IEP.AR'l:MENT 

Schedule No. G-ll 

SPACE HEA.TING NA'IDMt GAS SERVICE - -

Applicable to natural gas service to cazmerc1al or industrial 
eustaDers vbere use is primarily tor space heat1%lg. 

RA'lES 

CCIIIIIlod1 ty Charge: 

First 4 tberms, or less 
W1nter months, December-May • • • • • • • • • • • 
SUlZllDer months, June-lfovembe; per them. 

Next 26 tbe1"m8, per therm • • • • • • 
Next 70 tbexu, per them • • . . • • • 
Next 100 tberrns, per tberm . 
Over 200 tl:lerms, per therm • 

M1n1mum Charge: 

$3.32 per meter per month .. Winter months I December-May. 

SPECIAL CONDmONS 

Delete Special Cond,1ticc No.2. 
Cb.axI.ee Special Condition No. 3 to Special Condition No.2. 

Per Meter 
Per Month 

$ 3.;321l8 
17.946¢ 
17.946 
l5.499 
13.247 
:12.580 



A. 53945 et _ 'Vmm. 

APPENDIX B 
Page 3 or 7 

RA'XES - SAN DIEGO CAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY 
GAS DEP~ 

Schedule No. G-40 

FIBM INDUS'l'RIAL NAT'CJ:RAL GAS SERVICE -
RATES 

C amnod.1 ty Charge: 

l,6oo tberms or less 
1,600 therma, per therm • • • • • 
7, 400 therms 1 per therm • 

First 
Next 
Next 
Over 10,600 therma, per therm .• • II • • 

Minimum Charge: 

Schedule No. G-50 

INTE..'r{RUPrIBLE NATtJRA.L GAS SERVICE 

RATES 

Service Ch8.rge: 

Commodity Charge: 
(To be added to the Service Charge) 

F1X'St 
Next 
Next 
Next 
Next 
Over 

2,000 therms, :per theX'm 
5,000 therms, per theX'm 

25,000 therms, per therm 
32,000 ~hel"mO, per tberm 
42,000 therma, per therm 

106,000 therma, per them 

Minimum Charge: 

-

. . 

Per Meter 
Per Mouth 

$184.037 
10.275¢ 
10.080 
9.786 

$184.04 

Per Meter 
Per Month 

$24.26 

8.8l8¢ 
8.344 
8.074 
7.915 
7.776 
7.571 

Incre~se the minimum charge for the billing months or 
March through November to $123. Increase the total charges 
tor tbe n1ne minimum charge months of the contract year to 
$1,107. 



A. 53945 et _ vmn 

APPENDIX B 
~go 4 or 7 

FA:rES - SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY 
CAS DEPAR~ 

Schedule No. G-51 

INTERRUPl'!:BLE NA. TURA.L GAS SERV!CE 

RATES -
Service Charge: 

Commod1 ty Cbe.rse: 
(To be e.dded to Service Charge) 

First 2,000 therms, per them · · · · ... Next 5,000 therm:::, per therm · · · · Next 25,000 therms, per them · · · · . . Next 74,000 therms" per them · · · · Over 106,000 therms, per therm · . . 
Minimum Charge: 

Per Meter 
Per Moc.th 

$32.35 

8.493¢ 
8.101 
7.785 
7.599 
7.423 

Increase the minimum charge tor the bill1ng months of March 
thrOugh November to $3,440. Increase the total charges tor the 
nine minumum charge months ot the contract year to $30,960. 

Schedule No. G-54 

INTERRUPTIBLE SERVICE TO UTILITY ELECTRIC GENERATmG STATIONS -
RATES - ¢!M1!$tu 

Commodity Charge: 

Per MMBtu per month 

SPECl'AI.. CONDITIONS 

Revise Special Condition 2 to :read as follOlJ's: 

2. Gas Turbine Generators 
Utility-owned sas turbine generators may be served under 

this schedule. 



A. 53945 et _ vmm 

APPENDIX B 
Page 5 ot 7 

RATES - SAN DIEGO GAS & ELEC'l'RIC COMPANY 
GAS .DEPARTMEN!' 

Schedule No. G-91 

SERVICE ESTABLISHMENT CHARGES 

For each establishment, supersedure, or re-estebl1shment 
or gas serv1ee •••.•...•..••..•.•••••• $1.l5 

SPECIAL CONDITION 2 

Increase the addi t1one.l charge stated in this Special 
Condition to $3.60 

Schedule No. GL-l (:Borrego) 

SERVICE FROM LIQUEFIED NATURAL GAS FACILITIES - -

The che.rges as determined under 8 regularJ,y filed schedule 
applicable to the service rendered, plUS a Facil1ty Charge as 
1'ollows: 

Domestic Use . • 

Non-Domestic Use • 

$7.18 per l"amiJy 
accomodat1on per month. 

3.56¢ per month :Per 
1,000 Btu per hour 01" 
connected load. 



A. 53945 et ~ 'Qlllm 

RATES 

APPENDIX B 
Pago 6 of 7 

RATES - SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTRIC COMP~ 
GAS DEPAR'lMENT 

Scbedule No. GL-2 (Alpine) 

SERVICE FROM LIQtlE'FlED NATURAL GAS FACILITIES - -

The charges as determined under a regularJy filed schedule 
applicable to the service rendered, plus a Facility Charge as 
follows: ----

Dexnestic Use • .. • 

Non-Domestic Use • 

$5.16 per family aecomodation 
per month. 

4o.57¢ per month per l,OOO B1'U 
per hour of cooneeted load. 

SPECIAL CONTRACTS 129 AND 146 

Increase the annual add1 t1ona1 charge percentage for use 
of special facilities to 16.1% per year. 

SPECIAL CONTRACT 176 

1. Increase the monthly charge for each of the 174 
unmetered gas lacps to $6.34. 

2. Increase the monthly charge for the four metered 
gas lamps to $38.40. 

3. Increase the monthly facility charge specified in 
the contract for each family accommodation to the 
same level as Schedule No. GL-l. 

SPECIAL CONTRACT 18S 

Increase the annual additional charge percentage tor use 
of' speCial facilities to l7.7~. 



A. 53945 et. vn:m 

APPEND:DC B 
Pago 1 of 1 

PATES - SAN DIEGO GAS & ELEC'.l"RIC COMPANr 
GAS DEPAR'lMENT 

SPECIAL CONTPACT l86 

Increase the Commod1 ty Cba.:rge tor natural gas service to 
9· 737¢ per thermo Increase the annual facil1ties charge to 
$33·910. 

SPECIAL CONTRACT 189 

.Incree.se the monthly !acil1 ty charge spee1t1ed in the 
contract for each family accommod.s.t1on to tbe same level as 
Schedule No. GL-2. 



A.. 5;9 u5 ct al. 

APPENDIX C 
Psge 1 of 22 

RATES • $.CoN DIEC<:l GAS & ELE:TRIC Ca.1J?ANY 

A'P'Pliesnt t D rates 1 cherges ana c:ondi tions are chSJ:Iged to the level or 

extent set forth in this a.ppendiX. 

SCEEOOLES A-l, A-2. A·3 8lld A-4 

RATES 

Per Meter Per Month 
Schedule No. 

t_ "' , 

~ ~ A-3 A·4 -
Customer Chsrge •.•....•.••...••.••..••••••. $0.86 $l.02 $1.18 $1.35 

Energy Charge (to be added to Customer Charge): 

First 100 kwhr, per kwhr .................... 5.633¢ 5·903¢ 6.293¢ 6.713¢ 
Next 400 kwhr I per kwh%' . " ..................... 4.713¢ 4.903¢ 5.103¢ 5.383¢ 
Next 1,000 kwhr, per kwbr ............................. 4.223¢ 4.313¢ 4.463¢ 4. 743¢ 
N~.xt 1 .. 500 kwhr.. per kwhr ........................ 3.e23¢ 3.823¢ 3.823¢ 3.823¢ 
Next 2 .. 000 kwbr.. :per kwh%' ...•..•...••..... 3.203¢ 3.203¢ 3·203¢ 3.203¢ 

All Etlergy iIl Excess of: 5/000 kwhr 'Per mooth: 

First 100 kwhr :per kw of b1111Xlg demand, 
per ltwhr ...................................................... 3.203¢ 3.203¢ 3·203¢ 3.203¢ 

Next 100 kwhr :per kw of bill1:lg demaod .. 
l?fI"...r lNhr ............................................. II • • .. .. .. .. • 2.803¢ 2.803¢ 2.803¢ 2.803¢ 

Ne)."t 100 kwhr per kw of 'b1ll1og demand, 
per k\rlhr ..................................... •• 2.503¢ 2.503¢ 2.503¢ 2.503¢ 

All excess kwhr, !)er ~hr ................... 2.303¢ 2.303¢ 2·303¢ 2.303¢ 

Mioimum. Charp;e 

TIle minimum. charge shall be the customer eharge, except where loads 
l1steCl below ere served, in .... hich case the follOWing amounts 'Will be adCled 
to the customer charge: 

1. For air heat1Ilg loso, 69¢ J;ler month 'Per kilowa.tt of aggregete 
capacity, in excess of 3 kilowatts of: co~oected load. 

2. For power load, $1.38 per month per horsepower or sggr(~gate 
csps.city 10 excess of 3 horsepower or coxme<:ted l08d. 

3· For seasotlsl or 1Ilte:rm1tteot loads I Be provided in S:pecia.l Condi tiOJ:l 7. 

Fuel Cost Adjustmeot 

'!'he eh.a:ges Brt detemined above are subject to s fuel cost adjustment 
eo provided 'for 1n Sectioo 9 of the Prel1mioery Statement. Ttle fUel cost 
3djJ;.c'tme:lt bi1l1og factor oet :forth therein will 'be Cl)?:p11ed to all kilowB.tt­
hC'lr~ billeo under this $cheoulc. 



A. 53945 et al. 

IIFPmmDC C 
Page 2 of 22 

SCHEDULES 11-1, .4-2 . .A-3 and 11-4 (ContlIlued) 

SPECIAL CONtITIONS 

1. lidO the 1'ollowing to Special Conditioc 4 of each schedule: 

"For mexim\lm demands occurr1cg betweec the hours of 10 :p.m. to 7 Q .m. 
of the tollowillg dey> ocly 60 percent of such. max1m.um dems.cd shell 
be considered, provided the customer ha.s X'equesteO suO the utility 
hos inctalled a. X'ecording demand meter. When a recording demacd 
meter hae beec 1l:lstalled at the customer 'G request> the bill:1J:lg demal:lQ 
shall 1n no case be lese then the limits described 1l:l (a) or (c) above> 
or 80 percent of the highe~t billing demaDd registered during the 
pX'eceding elevec months. II 

2. Revise Special Condition 7 of each schedule to 1ncrease the charge 
per kilowatt from 64¢ to 69¢ per month. 

3. Rev1se Special Condition 9 of each schedule to change the cap~ion 
from "Standby SeX'vice" to "Miscelleneous. II • 

RATES -
First 40 kwhr, per kw~ · ..................... . 
Next 60 kwhl", per kwhr · ...................... . 
Next 900 kwhr, per kwl:'.r · ....................... . 
All excess kwhr I per kwhr ....................... 
Minimum Charge 

Per Meter Per Month 

J2.225¢ 
8.482 
4.738 
3·737 

Tlle monthly minimum chs.rge shell be $2.25 where 3 kvs oX' less 01' 
trscstormer capacity is required and $4.12 where 5 kv8. or transformer 
capacity is required. 

Fuel Cost Adjustment: 

The charges BS determiIlea above are subject to a :f'Uel cost adjust­
ment as prov113ed for irl Section 9 of the Prel1m1nary Statement. The 
fuel cost aCljuatment billing tactor set :forth therein will 'be e.:pplied 
to all kilowa.tt-hours billed under this sche<1ule. 



e 
A. $3945 et a1. 

SCReDULE A-5 

RATES 

Energy Charge 

First 6,000 kwhr or less 

A;PPENDDC C 
Page 3 of 22 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
All Energy in Excess of 6,000 kwhr per month: 
First 100 kwhr per kw of billing demand, per kwhr • • 
Next 100 kWhr per kw of billing demand 7 :per kwbr 
Next 100 kwhr per kw of billing demand, per kwhr •• 
All excess kwhr, per kwhr •••••••••••• 

Minimum Charge 

Per Meter Per Month 

3.l88¢ 
2.668¢ 
2.l98¢ 
1.998¢ 

The monthly minimum charge shall be $265.00 but not less than 
$1.18 per kw of billing demand. 

Fuel Cost Adjustment 

The charges as determined above are subject to a fuel cost adjustment 
as proVided for in Section 9. of the Preliminary Statement. The fuel cost 
~djustment billing factor set forth therein will be applied to all kilowatt­
hours billed under this schedule. 

Franchise Fee Differential 

A franchise fee differential ns indicated below Will be applied to the 
monthly billings calcula:ted under this schedule for all customers Wi thin the 
corporate limits as follows: 

City of San Diego 1.9% 

Such fra.."'J.chise fee differential shall be so indicated and added as a 
separate item to bills rendered to such customers. 



·e 
A. 53~45 et ill. 

SCHEDULE A-5 (continued) 

SPECIAL CO~ITIONS 

APPENDIX C 
Page 4 of 22 

1. ReVise Special Condition 1 as t'ollows: 

• 

1. VOlt8£e. This schedule is applicable where the customer receives 
service at a stananrd voltage or the utility above 2 kv. 

2.. Revise Speci3.l Condition 4 as follows: 

4. Billing Demand. The billing demand Will be based on kilowatts of 
maximum. demand as measured each month) provided that the billing 
demand shall in no case be less than the highest of (a) 100 kttr) 
(b) 80 percent of the highest billing demand registered during the 
~receding eleven months. 

For maximum demanas occurring between the hours of 10 ~.m. to 7 a.m. 
ot the following day) only 60 percent of such maximum. demand shall 
be considered. 

3. Revise Special Condition 7 and 8 into Special Condition 7 as follows: 

7. Miscellaneous. Th1:l schedule is not a:w1ice.ble to standby, 
awd.l1a.ry service, or service opera.ted in para.llel with a customer's 
generating plant. Su'bmetering or resale or energy will not be 
permitted. 



A. ,31 4, et al. 

SCHEDl.J'LE A-6 

RATES -

APPOOIX C 
Page 5 of 22 

Energy Ch8.rge: 
Per Meter 
Pe:r- Month 

First 100 kwhr per kw of 'billiDg demand per kwhr • • • • 
Next 100 kwhr per kw of bill!ng demand, per kwbr 
Next 100 kwhr per kw of billing demand, per kwhr 
All excess kwhr, per kwhr •••••••••••.•.••••••• 

Minimum Charge 

. . 

The monthly minimum cha.rge shall 'be $5,917.00 'but not less 
than $1.18 per kw of billing demand. 

Fuel Cost Adjustment 
The charges a.s d~tem.1ned e.bove are su'bj ect to a fuel cost 

s.djustment as proVided for in Section 9. of: the Prelimina.:ry 
Statement. The fUel cost adjustment billing 1"actor set forth 
therein will 'be applied to all kilowatt-hours 'billed under this 
schedule. 

Franchise Fee Differential 
A 1':ra.ncbise fee dift'erentisJ. e.s indicated below wiU 'be 

applied. to the monthly billings calculated under this schedl.lJ.e 
for all customers within the corporate limits as follows: 

City of San Diego 1.9% 

3.l27¢ 
2·5'n 2.m 
1.787 

Such franchise fee difi'e:r-ential sha.ll be so indica.ted and added 
a.s s. separa.te item to bills rendered. to such customers. 

SPECIAL CONDrrIONS 

1. ReVise Spee1al Condition 4 a.s follows: 

4. Billing Demand. The billing demand will 'be based. on kilowatts 
of maximum demand as measured ea.ch month, proVided that the billing 
demand. shall in no ca.se 'be less than the highest of (a.) 5,000 kw', 
(0) 80 percent of the highest maximum demand registered. during the 
preceding eleven months, or (c) the d1ve:r-si1"1ed resistance welder 
load computed in accordance with the utility's Rule 2F-2b. 

For maximum demands occurrtng between the hours of 10 p.m. to 
7 a.m. of the following day only 60 percent of such maximum demand 
shall 'be considered. 



e 
A. ;394$ et al. 

SCEEDULE A-6 (Continued) 

SPECIAL CONDITIONS (Continued) 

A.""PEN.OIX C 
Page 6 of 22 

2. Revise Specia.l Condition 6 to increase the charge per kilovar 
from 14¢ to 15¢. 

3. Delete Special Conditions Nos. 7, 8, 9, 10 and 11 and add the 
following : 

7. Limits-tion on Multi-family Service. This schedule is not 
e:ppliclI.ble to service to mUlti-family' housing projects or other 
services associated therewith, exce~t housing on the premises of 
educational institutions, industrial plants anO militar.1 estab­
lishments when such hOUDing is associated. with the operation of 
the establishment. 

8. Contract. A contra.ct for an ini tieJ. period ~1' ten years, and. 
for subsequent periods of five years each thereafter, will be 
required for each customer served unc3.er this schedule. '!his 
contract may be cancelec3. at the enc3. of the initial peri0c3. or 
at the end of acy subsequent period, provided written notice 
is given tW'O years in advance of the end of er.y such 'Period.. 

9. CUstomer's Ri@t to Terminate. In the event the net bill for 
electric service to the customer is increasec3. as a result of 
changes in this schedule, the customer shall have the right to 
terminate the contract upon written notice given one year in 
advance of the date such service is to terminate, and given 
within 90 days after the effective date of such change. 

lO. Standby Service. This schedule is not applicable to standby, 
auxiliary service or service operated in parallel with a 
customer's generat1l:lg plAnt. SUbmetering or resale of energy 
will not 'be permitted. 



.t:.. 53945 et al. 

SCEEDutES D-l, 1)-2, D-3. & 1)...4 

RATES -

APJ?ENODC C 
P~e 7 of 22 

Per Meter Per Month 
Sehed.ule No. 

R=! .':&:g 1)-3 D-4 -
Customer Charge $ .86 $1.02 $1.18 $1.35 

First 40 kwhr 1 per kwhr • • • .. .. . . 5.51~ 5.74~ 6.15~ 6.65~ Next. 60 kwb.r, per kwb.r • 
~ ~ 4.12~ 4.24~ 4.44~ 4.658l Next 100 kwhr, ;per kwbr • • .. .. . 3.8781 3.878i 3.87a,! 3.87~ All excess kwbr, per kwhl-. • • ... . . . 2.75~ 2.75S1f 2.75~ 2.75~ 

Minimum Cha.r~e 

The m1n1mum monthly charge shall be the customer charge. 

Fuel Cost Adjustment 

The charges e.s o.eterm:1.11ed above are subject to a :ruel cost adjustment 
as proV1deo. tor in Section 9 of the Prelim1ns.ry Statement. The fuel cost 
s.djustment b1lli~ factor set torth therein will 'be applied to all 
kilowatt-hours b1lled u:cder this schedule. 

Franchise Fee D1trerent1al 

A franch1 se fee differential as indicated below will be applied to 
the monthly b1llings calcula.ted UDder this sched\lle tor aJ.l. customers 
within the corporate limits as follows: 

City of' San Diego l.~ 

SUch :t:ra.nchise fee ditterentiaJ. shall be so indicated and added. as a. 
separa.te item to bills rendered to such customers. 



A. 53945 et al. 

SCBEDULE H 

RATES 

Energy Charge: 

First 100 kwhr or less 

APPENDIlC C 
Page 8 of 22 

........................... 
Next 400 kwhr, per kwhr •••••••••••••••••••••••• 
Next SOO kwhr, per kwhr •••••••••••••••••••••••• 
h~~ ~o~~~~ ~hr, per [w.hr .".J~~;~;;;.;.".,., •• 

Minimum Chl'l.rg~ I 

Pcr kw of connected heating loa~ •••••••••••••••• 
Per np or connected other power load •••••••••••• 
The total minimum charge shall not be less than •• 

Fuel Cost Adjustment 

P(!r Meter Per Month 

$6.00 
5.089¢ 
3·809¢ 
;.1590 

$0.69 
$l.,s 
$0.00 

The chArges as ~etermine~ above arc subject to a ruel co:st a.d.just­
ment u provid.ed "ror in Section 9. or the Prelimina.ry Statement. The 
fuel cost adjustment billing factor set forth therein will be applied 
to all kilowatt-hours billed \lll~or this sched.ule. 

Franchise Fee Differential 

A franchise fee ~ifferential as 1ndicate~ below will be applied to 
the monthly billings calculated under this schedule tor all customers 
wi thin the cor,pora te limits as follows: 

City of San Diego 1·9% 

Such franchise fee differential shall be so indicate~ and added. as a 
separate item to bills rendered to such customers. 



A. 5,945 et ale 

SCHEDUIE L>l 

RATES 

Incandescent tamps 

APP.Em>IX C 
Page 9 or 22 

Per 'Lamp Per Month 

2,500 lumens ••••••••••••••••••• $4.21 
4,000 lumens ••••••••••••••••••• 5.40 
6,000 lumens ••••••••••••••••••• 6.74 

10,000 lumens ••••••••••••••••••• 9.47 

MerC1.ll'X Vapor Lsmps 
LamE Watts 

175 
250 
400 
700 

1,000 

Fuel Cost Adjustment 

A pprox:i.mate Lumens 

7, COO 
10,000 
20,000 
35,000 
55,000 

Clear - Phosphor-Coated 

$ 5.59 
6.79 
8.62 

13.7$ 
17.33 

The charges as determined above are subject to an adjustment amount 
as :provided for in Section 9. or the Preliminary Statement. 

Franchise Fee Differential 

A franchise fee dirferential as indicated below will be applied to 
the monthl1 billings calculated under this schedule for all eu5tomers 
within the corporate limits as follows: ' 

City of San Diego 1. ~ 

Such !ranchise fee differential shall be so indicated and added as a 
separate item to bills rendered to such customers. 

SPECIAL CONDITIONS 

1. Revise Special Condition 4 to increase the charge for center suspension 
lamps !rom $.2.43 to $2.61 per lamp per month and for lamps on wood pole in non­
standard position from $1.22 to $1.31 per lamp per month. 

2. Revise Special Condition S to increase the adjustments offered for the 
175-watt lamp size reactor ballast from 20~ to 23~ per lamp per month and for the 
250-watt lamp size reactor baJ.l.ast from 25~ to 2$~ per lamp per month. 



A. 539L.$ et a1. 

SCHEDULE LS-2 

RATES -

APPENDIX C 
Page 10 or 22 

(A) Cherge for Energy Onlr: 

Inc~ndescent L8mps 
1,000 lumens _ • 
2;500 lumens •• 
4.000 lumens • • 
6,000 lumens .......... . . . . 

lO,ooo lumens • • • • • • •• . . . . . . 
Mercury Vapor t!!Ps 

175 watts ( 1,000 lumens) 
250 watts (10,000 lumens) 
400 wattB 120,000 lumens) 
700 watts 35,000 lumens) 

1" 000 watts 55,000 lumens) 

Per ~mp Per Month 
All Night 

St~ndard Group Re-
or Regular p1~eement 
L~mps ~mps 

$ 0.77 $0.84 
l.96 2.10 
3.02 3 .. 16 
4.17 4.37 
6 .. 46 6.79 

2.53 
3.55 
5.36 
9·05 

12·89 

Per Lamp Per Month 

InCandescent Lamps 
1,000 lumens .... 
2 .. 500 lumens ••• 
4,000 lumell6 • 
6 .. 000 lumens 

10,000 l\lmens • 

M1dn1.e;bt 
Standard Group Re-

or Regular placement 

~; w.u 
1.44 l.5l 
2.12 2.20 
2·95 3.09 
4.72 4.84 

1:00 A.M. 
Standard Group Re-

or Regular placement 
~s tampa 
~2 !O:=tO 

1.55 1.63 
2.30 2.39 
3·19 3.34 
5.06 5.24 



A. 53945 et al. 

SCHEDULE IS-2 (continued) 

FA TES ( continued) 

AFP:mDIX C 
Page U or 22 

(b) Char e for Ener and Limited Maintenance 0 tiona! and sub ect to 
'Sj?eeial conditions : 

Incandescent Lamps 

2,500 lume.os • 

Per ~ Per MOnth 
All Night Midnight 1:00 A.M. 

. . . . . . . . 
4) 000 1Ulllens • 
6 ~OOO 1umeX).S 

10,000 lumeX).S • . . "" . . 

Mereury Vapor lamps 

175 'Watts ( 7,000 lumens) 
250 wt.tts (10,000 lumens) 
400 watts (20,000 lumens) 
700 wa.tts (35,000 lumens) 

1,000 watts (55,000 lumens) 

Fuel Cost Adjustment 

$2.79 
3.78 
5.26 
7.88 

Clear 
Phosphor­

COated -
$3.97 
,4.95 
6·92 

11.10 
15.20 

$3.99 
4.99 
6·98 

11.19 
15·30 

$1.9l 
2.60 
3.63 
5.40 

$2.09 
2.84 
3·95 
5.76 

Xbe charges as determined above are subject to a.n adjustment amount as 
provided for in Section 9. of the Preliminary Statement. 

Franchise Fee Differential 

A franchise fee differential as indicated beloW' Will. be applied to the 
oonthly billings calculated. under this schedule for all. customers wi thin the 
corporate limits as folloW's: 

City of San Diego 1.9% 
Such fl"anchise fee differentia.l shall be so indicated and added a.s a. sepe.rate 
item to bills rendered to such customers. 

SPECIkL CONDITIONS 

1. Revise the second paragraph of SpeCial Condition 5 as folloW's: 

In the case of all night 1nsto.1J.a.tions not controlled by an established 
series circuit, the customer 'Will install and maintain a. standard or 
a.stronomica.l ti1'te SWitch, or s'Witch controlled by So photoelectric cell, 
either of W'hich, under normal condHions, Will result in apprOXimately 
4,033 burning hours per year d\J.%'1:og the hours of darkness. 



A. 53945 et al .. 

SCEE'DULE ~3 

~ 

APPENDIX C 
J?a.ge 12 or 22 

First 150 kwbr per kw 0'£ billing denlal:ld" 'Per kw:br. • 
All excess kwbr" per kwbr. • • • • • • • • • • • • • 

Minimum Cllarge 

Per Meter 
Per Month 

4.655Ot 
2.455~ 

For each point or delivery the monthly minimum charge shall 
be $6.25. 

FUel Cost Adjustment 

The charges as determined above are subject to a fuel cost 
adjustment ~ provided tor 1n Sect1o~ ~, g! the rrellmlnary Sta.temen.t. 
The fuel ~cst Mjustment bill:1lJg factor set .:t'ortb. tbere1n W1U be 
app11ed to all k11owatt-bours b~lled under th1a sehed~e. 

Franchise Fee Differential 

A !rsncb1se tee O1tferential as indicated below will be 
e.'P'P11ed. to the monthly 'billings calculated under this schedule 
~or all customers W1th1n the corporate lim1ts S8 rollows: 

City or San D1el~o 1.9i 
Such franchise ree d1frerential shell be so indicated and added 
as a. separate 1 tem to 'bills rendered to such customers. 



A.. 539~5 et al. 

SCBEWLE LS-4 

MontllJ:y Pates 

~te A 
Mercury Vapor Lamps 

agh P:ressure 
Sod1\tm Vapor Lamps 

Re.te B 

APPENDIX C 
poge l3 of 2::! 

One I.um1ll81re 
l,?er 

Lamp Wa.tts Electrol1er 

l75 $ 8.73 
250 ll.10 
400 12.98 
700 19.75 

1,,000 23.05 

250 $15.46 
400 l8.45 

'1\10 ~na1res 
per 

Electrolier 

$12.0l. 
15.18 
l8.36 
29.16 
34.77 

$23.91 
27.75 

The Fate A eha.rse plus $0.0172 per month for each dollar or 1J::I.vestment by 
the utllity 1n excess ot the investment in the standard installation. 

Fuel Cost Adjustment 

The charges as determined above are sUbJect to an aiijustment amount as 
provided tor in Section 9. ot the Preliminary Statement. 

Frtmcll1se Fee D11"terent1a.l 

A franchise tee ditrerentisl as indicated below will be applied to the 
monthly billings calCulated under this schedule tor all eustomers within 
the COrporate lim ts as tollows: 

City CIt San Diego l.~ 

Such trancb.1se tee d1t:rerent1al. sball be so indicated. and added. as a se:Pare.te 
1 tem to b111s rendered. to such customers. 



A. S394$ ct ale 

SCHEDUI.E OI-l 

RATES -

APPnIDIX C 
Page 14 of 22 

Lamp - (Inst.allation on exist;ng support) 

l7~att mercur.y-vapor lamp ••••••••••• 
400-watt mercur.y-vapor lamp • • • • • • • • • • • 

Pole - (New utillt:y~wned wood pole installation) 

• • 
• • 

30 foot wood pole • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 
35 foot wood pole • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 

Fuel Cost Adjustment 

Per Lamp Per Month 

Per Pole Per Month 

$2.70 
3.10 

The ch8rges as determined above are subject to an adjustment amount 
as provided for in Section 9. of the PreJ.iminary Statement. 

Franchise Fee Differential 

A franchise tee di!terential as indicated below will be applied to 
the monthl1 b1 JJ ings calculated under this schedule for all customers 
within the corporate limits as follows: 

City of San Diego 1.9% ' 
Such franchise fee differential shall be so indicated and added as a 
separate item to bills rendered to such CU5tomer:s. 

SCHEDULE OL-ME 

RATES -
tamp - (Installation on existing support) 

7, C/XJ Lumens (175-watt) Mercury-vapor lamp • 
20,000 lumens (400-watt) MerC\lry-vapor lamp. 

• • • 
• • • 

Poles - (New utility-owned wood pole installation) 

:30 foot wood pole • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 

Fuel Cost Adjustment 

Per Lamp Per Month 

Per Pole Per Month 

$1.13 

'the charges as determined above are subject to an adjustment amount 
as provided for in Section 9. of the PreJ.iminary Statement. 



A. 53945 ot ale 

APPErlDDC C 
Page 15 of 22 

SCHEDULE DWL 

Facilities Charge: 

Per dollar of utility investment in 
"We.J..kwoay ligb.t1ng tae111 tie f: • • • • • • 

Energy and Lamp Maintenance Charge 
(to be added to the Facil1ties Charge): 

100 "Watt mereury-vapor lamp 1 per lamp • 

Minimum Charge: 

• • • • • • • 

. . . . . . . 

Per Customer • . . . . . . . . . . ~ . . . . . . . . 
Fuel Cost Adjustment 

Per Month 

$ .016 

1.50 

The charges as dete:rm1ned above are subject to an adjustment amount 
a.s provided for in Section 9 or the Preliminary Statement. 

Franeh1se Fee Differential 

A franchise fee d1!'terent1aJ. as 1Zld1cated 'below will be applied to 
the monthly 'bWings calculated under this schedule tor 811 customers 
'Wi thin the corporate 11mi ts as follows: 

City of San Diego l.~ 

Such trancbise tee duterential shall 'be so indicated e.nd added as a 
separate item to 'bills rendered to such eustomers. 



" 

A. 53945 et :l1. 

SCEEDULE P 

~ 

Horsepower 

SERVICE 
CHAROE 

APPENDDC C 
Page l6 of 22 

ENERGY CHARGE 
TO BE ADDED TO SERVICE CHARGE 

of Cormected First 100 kwhr Next 100 kwh%' All excess 
Load or B1lling $ per hp per hp per mo., per hp per mo., kwhr, 

Dema.nd* per mo. per kwhr per kwhr per kwhr 

2 to 4.9 $l.o8 4.307¢ 2.963¢ 2.425¢ 
5 to 14.9 ·95 4·049¢ 2.834¢ 2.306¢ 

l5 to 49.9 .73 3· 770¢ 2.i05¢ 2.167¢ 
50 to 99.9 .13 3·312¢ 2.565¢ 2.16i¢ 

100 to 249.9 .68 3.103¢ 2.425¢ 2.167¢ 
250 to 499.9 .68 2.834¢ 2.42~ 2.l67¢ 
500 & Over .68 2.705¢ 2.306¢ 2.l67¢ 

* See Special Cood1t10n 8. 

Mirlimum Charge 

The mOIlthly min1mum charge shall be the serviee eharge, except tb.a.t: 

1. The m1xlimum charge ehall not be less thexl $6.788 per month 
for three-pb.e,se eerv1ce, or 

2. The minimum charge sholl not be less then $67.78 per month 
'Where charges ere based on mex1mum demand as provided in 
Special Condition 8. 

Fuel Coet Adjustme~ 

The charges as determined. above ere subject to a fuel cost sdjustmeot 
as provided for in Section 9 of the Pre11m1na.ry Statement. The fuel cost 
adjustment b1111%lg faetor set forth therein 'Will be applied to all kilowatt­
hours billed UJ:lder this schedule. 

A t:ranch1ee tee 01tterential as 1nd1cated 'below 'Will 'be applied to 
the monthly billings calculated under this schedule for all customers 
with1n the corporate ~1m1tl!l as t'ollows: 

City of San Diego 1.9i 



A.. $3945 ot a1 .. 

SCHEDULE P-M'E 

RATES -

APPEWIX C 
Page 11 of 22 

Per Meter Pe~ Month 
Demand Charge 

First 50 kw of billlng demand, :per kw • • .. • .. • .. • 
All. excess kw' of oillirlg demand, per kw • .' .. • • .. .. 

FDer& Charge (to be added to DemAnd Charge) 

First 100 kwhr :per kw of billing demand) per kwhr • .. 
Next 100 kwhx' :per kw of biJ.lirJ.g demand, per kwh:' ... 
All excess kwhr, per kwhr • • • • .. • • • .. • • • • • 

Minimom Cha.rge 

$2.18 
1.87 

3·737¢ 
3.113 
2.737 

The proposed monthly m1n1m.om charge is $0.94 per kv& of required. 
transforme~ ca.pacity but in no case less than $31.20 per month. 

Fuel Cost Adjustment 

The charges as determined above are subject to a fuel cost adjust­
ment as provided for in Section 9. of the Prelim1n8.l'Y Statement. 
The fuel cost adjustment billing factor set forth therein will be 
a:ppl1ed to all kilows.tt-hours billed \l%lder this schedule. 

SPECIAL CONDITIONS 

1. Rev:be Specia.l Condition 1. as follows: 

1. Annu.e.l Minimum Charge. CUstomers requiriDg service durirlg 
certain seasons not exceeding .nine (9) months per year may 
guarantee So minimom annual charge, in which case there 
shall be no monthly minimum. charge. Such annual minimum 
charge shall be $1l.30 per kva. of required t~a.nsformer 
e~~eity) but not les~ than $374.38. 



A. 5394$ et ale 

SCHEDULE FA 

RATES -

Horsepower 01: 
COlmected LoBd 

2 to 4.9 
5 to 14.9 

15 to 49.9 
50 to 99.9 

100 to 249 .. 9 
250 to 499.9 
500 & Over 

Per Meter 
ANNUAL 
SERVICE 
CHARGE 

$ -per hI> 
per yesX' 

8.68 
8 .. 01 
7.75 
7.48 
7 .. 21 
6.94 
6.68 

AllIlUal Ser.r1ce Ch.e.rge 

APPENDDC C 
Page 18 of 22 

Per Meter Per Month 
ENERGY CHAOOE 

In Addition to Ancual Service Cherge 
F1.rst Next 

1, 000 kwhr per 1,000 kwhr per 
hp per yea.r I hp per yeer, 

per kwh!' per kwh%' 

3.823¢ 
3.~ 
3 .. 146¢ 
3.016¢ 
2.887¢ 
2.748¢ 
2.618¢ 

2.748¢ 
2.618¢ 
2.618¢ 
2 .. 479¢ 
2 .. 350¢ 
2.350¢ 
2.210¢ 

All excess 
kwhr, 

perkwhr 

2 .. 350¢ 
2·350¢ 
2·350¢ 
2.35o¢ 
2.081¢ 
2.08l.¢ 
2.081¢ 

The a:mual service cbaX'se is payable in six equal monthly 
installments e.G provided in Special. Condition 7. 

MiDimum Charge 

The propofled m1nimum charge shall be the 8c:c.uel service charge, 
but not leGe than $26.03 tor three-phase service. 

Fuel Cost Adjustment 

The charges as determined above are subj eet to a fuel cost 
adjuC"tment as provided for in Section 9 of the Prel1m1nary Statement. 
The fuel cost adjustmeJ:lt billiDg factor set forth therein will be 
applied to all kilovett-houre b1lled under this schedw.e. 



A. 53945 et al. 

SCHEDCLEPOC 

Energy ChArge: 

First 100 kwhr, per kwhr ••••••••••••••••• 
Next 400 kwh%', per kwhr ••••••••••••••••• 
Next 500 kwhr, per kwhr ••••••••••••••••• 
All exce~s kwhr, per kwhr •••••••••••••••• 

Mininrum Charge 

P~r Meter Per Month 

The monthly minimum charge shall be $1.39 per horsepower per month. 

Fuel Cost Adjustment 

The charges as deter.mined above are subject to a fUel cost adjust­
ment as provided for in Sect.:i.on 9. of the Preliminary Statement. The 
tuel cost adjustment billing factor set forth therein will be applied 
to all kilowatt-hours billed under this schedule. 

Franchi5e Fee Differential 

A franchise fee differential of 1.9% will be applied to the monthly 
billings calculated under this sched.ule for all customers wi thin the 
co~rate limits of the City of San Diego. Such franchise fee differen­
tial shall be so indicated and a.dded as a separate item to bills rendered 
to such customers. 



A. ,3945 et al. 

SCEEDULE S 

RATES -
Standby Charge: 

APPENDIX C 
Page 20 of 22 

First 20 kw or less of contracted demand • • • • • • • 
All excess kw of contracted dem.s.nd) per kw • • • • • • 

Per Meter Per Month 

$68.58 
2.74 

Regular Schedule Charges (to 'be o.dded to Standby Charge): 

l'he charge::: as determined under regularly filed schedules 
sp,p11cable to the service rendered. 

Minimum Charge 

The monthly minimum charge shall 'be the standby charge. 

Franchise Fee Differential 

A f:r:oa:c.ch1se fee differential as indicated 'below Will be applied to 
the monthly 'b1llings calculated under this schedule for a.ll customers 
within the corporate limits as follows: 

City of San Diego l.~ 

Such franchise fee differential shnll be so indicated and added a.s a 
separate item to bills rendered to such customers. 

SCEEDULE SE 

For each. establishment, su~rsedure, or 
re-establishment of electric service 

SrEcm CONDITIONS 

. . . . . . . $1.18 

1. ReVise Special Condition 2 to increase the addition charge from 
$3.40 to $3.66. 

SCHEDULE E - Withdraw Schedule E 



A. 5391.6 et 0.1_ 

APPENDDC C 
Page 21 of 22 

SPECIAL CONTPACTS 103, 104, 105, 106, 107, 108, 109, 110, 113, 116, 118, 119, 130, 
131, 130, 139, 146, 145, 147, 154, 162 AND i88 

Increase the annual additional charge percentage for use of alternate serVice 
facilities from l~ to 19.4%_ 

SPECIAL CONTRACTS 124, 125, 126, 135,' 141, 142, 143, 144, 156, 177, 180, AND ~l 

Increase the annual add1tionsl charge percentage tor use of special facil1ties 
from lSi to 19.4~. 

SPECIAL CONTRACT 171 

Increase the e.d.d1tional. montbly charge tor each lamp from $0.24 to $0.26. 

SPECIAL CONTBACT 175 

Incree.se the monthly cbarge from $234.71 to $369.30. 

Rule 2 

Rev1se Section I.1.b.(1), Special Facilities, or Rule 2 to increase the monthly 
tac!lity charge percentage tor use of special fac11it1es trom 1.5~ to 1.6~. 

Rule ~ 

Delete the free-rootage allowance stated in Section B.l.b. of Rule 20 ror 
street lighting requiring pole line extensions. 



A.. 53945 et aJ.. ltc * 

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 

APPENDIX C 
Page 22 ot 22 

1. R.eviM Section 9. (d), Fuel Cost Adjustment Billing Fa.ctor" of the 
PreJ..i.minary Statement by deleting "62.56 cent:! per million Btu" 
trom the first sentence and inserting "159. 72 cent~ per million Btu." 

2. Revise Section 9.(h), Fuel Cost A.djustment Billin8 Factor of the /' 
Prel.imina.ry Statement by' deleting the date "October 5" 1974" and 
inserting the effective date of the rates authorized by this 
deciSion, by deleting "0.988 cent per kilowatt-hour" and inse%'tin,g 
"0.000 cent per ld.lowatt4lour"" and by deleting the adjustment 
amount~ to be added per month for all the lamp ratings and Special 
Contract 175. 



A. S394S ot al. 

AFPOO:OC D 

RATES - SAN DImO GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY 
Steam Department 

Applieant r S rates 1 eharges elld conditions are chaJ:lged to the level 

or extent set :forth in this appendix. 

1974. 

RATES -

Rates authorized include Fuel Clause Adjustments throUf5,h Oetober 5, 

GENERAL STEAM SERVICE 

Per Meter 
Per Month 
Ba,se :Rates 

Customer Charge ••••••••.•••••••.••••.•••.••••.••••••• ~ •• 

Commodity Charge - Monthly Concumption in Pounds: 

First 100,000 lb., per 1,000 lb. •••••••••••••••••• 2.69 
Next 100,000 lb., per 1,000 lb. •••••••••••••••••• 2.56 
Next 100,000 lb., 'Per 1,000 lb. •••••••••••••••••• 2.43 
All excess, per 1,000 lb. ••••••••.••••••••••••.••• 2.26 



e 
~ 539lJS et ale 

APPnIDIX E 

WE COST OF FOSSIL FUEL 

REFLECTED IN AUTHORIZED RATES 



Item 

Energy Sources 

Purchased Power 
Fuel 

Nuclear 
())al 
Gas and Oil Units 

na.tural Gas 
Sludge Gas 
Diesel Oil 
Residual Oil 
Subtotal Gas and Oil 

".futal fuergy 

COmpany Generated 

Fuel 

Fossil Fuel 

San Diego Gas & Electric Company 
Electric Department 

FOSSIL FUEL COST illTIVATE 

12 M:>nths Ended September 30, 1975 

System: Hea t Uni t 
!nput lEqu!valent: Cqst 

WKwhr: WBtu :~/WBtu 

825.31 

593.28 6,0:;6.5 

F\.te1 
Cost 

25,167.3 69.287 17,438 

2,925.0 224.56 6,568 
61,789.8 193.49 119,557 

8,185.99 89,882.1 159.72 143,563 

9,~.58 

8,779.27 95,978.6 

8,779.27 95,978.6 

8,185.99 89,882.1 143,563 

Heat 
Rate 

10,276 

10,980 

__ .. u_¥_~.. Equivalent 
OJ J 1> l' 

~ 

~ 
~ 
~ 

~ 

Fuel : Fossil Fuel: 

8.59 

6.1.8 6.76 6.35 

26.22 28.00 

3.05 3.25 
64.38 68.75 

85.23 93.24 

100.00 

100.00 

100.00 

100.00 e 
):> 

i 
~ 
M 


